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1. INTRODUCTION 
The Nevada Statewide Travel Demand model (NVTDM) is a TransCAD software based three step statewide 
travel demand model that was originally developed in 2012 by HDR, Inc. for use in the Connecting Nevada 
effort. The model is kept by the Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT). The purpose of the model 
is to test proposed major highway facilities, identify potential deficiencies on state and interstate facilities 
that fall outside the metropolitan planning organization (MPO) areas, and to assist with forecasting future 
volumes on major roadways throughout the state. 
 
As part of the current Nevada Long Range Transportation Plan Update project (One Nevada 
Transportation Plan), NDOT requested that the 2012 version of the NVTDM be updated to better reflect 
existing conditions and to contain forecast years consistent with long range plans developed throughout 
the state. This memorandum summarizes the update process that was applied to the NVTDM, which 
included the following major tasks: 

• Model Background and Review 
• Traffic Analysis Zone Update 
• Base Year Scenario Update 
• Base Year Scenario Validation 
• Development of Future Year Scenarios 

 
The updated NVTDM is intended to be a viable tool that can be used alongside other forecasts to help 
identify system needs and deficiencies throughout the state. The NVTDM is a statewide model that is 
mainly intended as a tool for state and interstate facilities, and as such, lacks detail for local roadways. It 
is recommended that local roadway forecasts be obtained from the corresponding MPO TDM if possible. 
 

2. MODEL BACKGROUND AND REVIEW 
2.1 MODEL AREA 
The NVTDM’s geographical area encompasses the entire limits of the State of Nevada, as well as, ten 
neighboring states (Washington, Oregon, California, Idaho, Utah, Arizona, Montana, Wyoming, Colorado, 
and New Mexico). The neighboring states are modeled to help account for the significant amount of 
interstate traffic generated by Nevada’s gaming business, hotels, convention centers, and resorts, as well 
as, the high truck traffic on trucking corridors such as Interstate 80 (I-80) and Interstate 15 (I-15). The 
model has a reasonably high level of detail in Nevada, where most major roadways and communities are 
represented, but a relatively low level of detail in the other states. In general, the level of detail decreases 
the further the distance from Nevada. The NVTDM area is shown in Figure 1. 
 
The model area is composed of Traffic Analysis Zones (TAZs) which break up the geography based on 
various boundaries including census tracts, census block groups, census blocks, MPO defined areas, 
county boundaries, roads, rivers, etc. Nevada is broken into a large number of TAZ’s while the surrounding 
states are represented by a simplified, smaller number. The model also contains 10 external gateways and 
31 internal-external gateways which account for traffic traveling in and out of the modeled limits. 
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Figure 1. NVTDM Area 
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2.2 MODEL YEARS 
The 2012 version of the NVTDM has a base year scenario of 2010 and future forecast scenario years of 
2030 and 2040. This model update will bring the base year scenario up to year 2015 and create new 2030 
and 2040 future year scenarios, consistent with forecast years used by Nevada’s MPOs and the forecast 
year for the One Nevada Transportation Plan. 
 

2.3 DATA COMPILATION  
The following documents and data sources were compiled and reviewed to obtain a comprehensive 
understanding of current and future land development and roadway conditions in and through the State 
of Nevada:  

• Most recent NVTDM files and documentation 
• Year 2015 traffic counts from NDOT’s online TRINA database 
• Most recent Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO) TDM files and documentation 

(last updated April 2016) 
• Most recent Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada (RTC SNV) TDM files and 

documentation (last updated spring 2017) 
• Most recent Regional Transportation Commission of Washoe County (RTC Washoe) TDM files and 

documentation (last updated March 2017) 
• Most recent Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) TDM files and documentation 
• US Census, American Community Survey 2015 block group data 
• Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) county population and employment data 
• Latest list of planned roadway improvement projects from NDOT (statewide) 
• Mining employment statistics from Nevada Mining Association website 
• One Nevada Transportation Plan: Socioeconomic & Market Overview (RCG Economics, February 2017) 

 

3. TRAFFIC ANALYSIS ZONE UPDATE 
Prior to this update, the NVTDM TAZ system contained a total of 3,796 TAZs. Of the 3,796 total TAZs, 3,322 
were within the State of Nevada, 444 represented neighboring states or external nodes, and 30 were 
placeholder (unused) TAZs. Based on a review of most recent MPO TAZ systems, it was determined that 
several new TAZs needed to be added to the NVTDM in order to better model the land uses within Nevada. 
Twenty-three new TAZs were added to the NVTDM by splitting larger TAZs in order to provide a higher 
level of detail. The 23 new TAZs were inserted into the NVTDM TAZ system using the previous placeholder 
TAZ numbers 3771 to 3793. The NVTDM TAZ system line work was updated using ArcMap 10.4 GIS 
software. MPO TAZ numbering data contained within the NVTDM was also reviewed and updated as 
necessary for consistency. 
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4. BASE YEAR SCENARIO UPDATE 
4.1 BASE YEAR SOCIOECONOMIC DATABASE 
The old NVTDM 2010 base year scenario socioeconomic database was updated to better match more 
recent year 2015 conditions. 2015 was chosen as the new NVTDM base year as it is the current base 
year for most MPO models, as well as, the date of most recently available NDOT TRINA counts and 
US Census American Community Survey Data.  
 
Within the MPO and RTC areas, most recent base year 2015 population, employment, and income data 
was obtained directly from the corresponding agencies and converted into NVTDM format. Outside the 
MPO and RTC areas, in the more rural parts of the state, growth rates were applied to the NVTDM year 
2010 data. Population growth rates were calculated for each census block using latest American 
Community Survey data and applied to the corresponding NVTDM TAZs. Population and employment 
growth rates were also calculated for each County using LAUS data and applied to corresponding TAZs as 
well. Mining employment data was checked against Nevada Mining Association statistics and increased 
as necessary. Visual checks were also performed throughout the NVTDM update process. Specific areas 
of high growth (new subdivisions, shopping centers, etc.) outside of the MPOs were identified where 
possible and added to the updated 2015 base year socioeconomic database. 
 
Once completed, the newly created NVTDM population and employment data was summarized by county 
and compared against current state statistics to verify accuracy. Table 1 summarizes the new base year 
2015 land use data prepared per the above steps as compared against the old base year 2010 NVTDM 
data.  

Table 1. Base Year 2015 NVTDM County Socioeconomic Data 

County Old 2010 
Population 

New 2015 
Population 

Old 2010 
Employment 

New 2015 
Employment 

Carson City 51,649 54,770 24,814 29,634 

Churchill 24,517 24,517 7,527 9,892 

Clark 1,928,192 2,120,797 812,933 914,799 

Douglas 48,353 49,203 18,973 21,932 

Elko 48,248 52,010 22,168 26,204 

Esmeralda 905 905 618 618 

Eureka 1,986 2,013 3,482 3,482 

Humboldt 16,343 17,019 6,948 7,799 

Lander 5,759 5,886 1,956 3,012 

Lincoln 5,106 5,106 1,382 1,926 

Lyon 51,616 53,130 11,917 20,417 

Mineral 4,720 4,720 1,529 1,863 
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County Old 2010 
Population 

New 2015 
Population 

Old 2010 
Employment 

New 2015 
Employment 

Nye 43,458 43,458 8,392 14,834 

Pershing 5,074 6,795 1,153 2,336 

Storey 3,995 3,986 2,572 5,803 

Washoe 416,145 448,195 184,685 267,138 

White Pine 11,800 11,800 4,990 4,990 

 

4.2 BASE YEAR EXTERNAL TRIPS 
External-external trips (trips that start and end outside the state) and internal-external trips (trips that 
either start or end outside the state, but not both) are included in the NVTDM as individual trip tables that 
load trips onto corresponding nodes. These external trip tables were increased as necessary so that the 
updated base year 2015 NVTDM scenario produced volumes on highways at the state border that 
matched most recent NDOT TRINA counts. This process is discussed in more detail in Section 5.2 Cutline 
Validation Results below. 
 

4.3 BASE YEAR MODEL PARAMETERS 
Based on a review of the old 2010 base year NVTDM scenario it was determined that the model was 
underestimating travel on rural freeways/highways, both in rural parts of Nevada and between states. 
The model’s long distance trip generation assumptions were reviewed to see if any improvements could 
be made. After an iterative testing process, it was determined that increasing the NVTDM long distance 
daily person trip rate from 0.0435 trips per household to 0.05 trips per household yielded results more 
consistent with existing counts. 
 

4.4 BASE YEAR HIGHWAY NETWORK  
An aerial review of the old base year 2010 NVTDM highway network was performed when creating the 
updated base year 2015 network. The network was compared against current Google Maps imagery, 
latest MPO and RTC base year model networks, and lists of recently completed projects from NDOT. 
Roadway improvements completed since the last model version were coded into the network consistent 
with assumptions made in the MPO and RTC TDMs. As necessary, projects that had been assumed 
complete in the old 2010 base year network but were not yet finished, such as the Carson City Bypass and 
USA Parkway extension, were turned off in the updated 2015 highway network.  
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5. BASE YEAR SCENARIO VALIDATION 
5.1 VALIDATION CRITERIA 
Once the major updates to the base year 2015 NVTDM scenario were complete the model was calibrated 
and validated against existing volumes. TDM forecasting thresholds contained in NDOT Traffic Forecasting 
Guidelines (August 2012) were used when validating the base year 2015 NVDTM scenario. In particular, 
individual NVTDM link volumes for major highways throughout the state were compared against NDOT’s 
Percent Deviation Thresholds defined in Table 2.  

 
Table 2. Link Percent Deviation Thresholds 

AADT Range Maximum Allowable 
Percent Deviation 

< 50,000 +/- 10% 

50,000 - 249,999 +/- 7.5% 

≥ 250,000 +/- 5% 

Note: AADT = Annual Average Daily Traffic 

 
In addition, Coefficient of Variation of Root Mean Square Error (CV[RMSE]) values were calculated 
separately for groups of project area links that fell within six ranges of AADTs, as recommended by NDOT 
guidelines. Each calculated CV(RMSE) was then compared against NDOT’s maximum allowable CV(RMSE) 
thresholds defined in Table 3. 
 

Table 3. Link CV(RMSE) Thresholds 

AADT Range Maximum Allowable 
Percent Deviation 

< 5,000 45% 

5,000 - 9,999 35% 

10,000 - 14,999 30% 

15,000 - 19,999 25% 

20,000 - 49,999 20% 

≥ 50,000 10% 

 
Several other statistics were calculated to determine accuracy of overall volumes within the base year 
2015 NVTDM scenario. Percent deviation was calculated for the groups of links that fell within the 
AADT ranges defined in Table 2. Correlation Coefficient, Root Mean Square Error (RMSE), and overall 
Model to Count Ratios were calculated for the total NVDTM validation link volumes and compared 
against thresholds used by other agencies (such as Caltrans). This step was done to ensure that the 
base year NVTDM scenario did not have an overall deficit or surplus of volumes within the state’s 
highway network. 
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5.2 CUTLINE VALIDATION RESULTS 
Cutlines were drawn around the state borders to use as gateways to check volumes coming in and 
out of Nevada in the NVTDM. Model forecasted volumes on all major roads that each cutline crossed 
were summarized and compared against latest available NDOT TRINA counts for those same 
roadways. The chosen cutlines are illustrated in Figure 2. Iterative refinements were made to the 
NVTDM highway network properties and external tip tables (discussed in section 4.2) until model 
projected volumes at the cutlines reasonably approximated year 2015 NDOT TRINA counts. Table 4 
shows the cutline validation results. 
 

Table 4. Cutline Validation 

Cutline Count ADT Model ADT Difference % Difference 

1 - North 7,260 7,154 -106 -1% 

2 - East 6,230 5,712 -518 -8% 

3 - Southeast 37,510 36,960 -550 -1% 

4 - South 69,840 71,803 1,963 +3% 

5 - Southwest 40,700 40,840 140 0% 

6 - West 69,150 69,728 578 +1% 

 

As shown in Table 4, the updated base year 2015 NVTDM scenario forecasts volumes at all Nevada 
state borders/cutlines that are within eight percent of existing counts. A detailed cutline validation 
report is included as Appendix Exhibit A. 
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Figure 2. NVTDM Cutlines 
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5.3 OVERALL VALIDATION RESULTS 
Iterative refinements that included adjustment of network link speeds, capacities, and geometries were 
performed on the updated base year 2015 NVTDM scenario to achieve acceptable levels of validation 
between traffic counts and forecasted traffic volumes under daily conditions within validation links. The 
base year 2015 NVTDM was validated for daily link volumes on 317 freeway and highway segments 
throughout Nevada. A detailed daily validation summary report is included as Appendix Exhibit B. The 
resulting validation statistics are summarized in Table 5, Table 6, and Table 7 below. 

Table 5. AADT Range CV(RMSE) 

Existing AADT Range Max Allowable CV(RMSE) Model CV(RMSE) Met Target? 

< 5,000 45% 77% NO 

5,000 - 9,999 35% 32% YES 

10,000 - 14,999 30% 15% YES 

15,000 - 19,999 25% 15% YES 

20,000 - 49,999 20% 14% YES 

≥ 50,000 10% 9% YES 

Note: Max Allowable CV(RMSE) based NDOT Traffic Forecasting Guidelines (August 
2012) 

Table 6. AADT Range Percent Error 

Roadway Functional 
Classification 

% Error 

Target 
Total Ground 
Count (ADT) 

Total Model 
Volume (ADT) % Error Met FC Target? 

< 50,000 < +/-10% 3,473,950 3,461,486 0% YES 

50,000-249,999 < +/-7.5% 2,755,000 2,738,812 -1% YES 

≥ 250,000 < +/-5% 260,000 251,688 -3% YES 

Total: 6,488,950 6,451,985 -1% - 

Note: % Error Targets based NDOT Traffic Forecasting Guidelines (August 2012) 

Table 7. Overall Project Corridor Targets 

Overall TDM Validation Statistic 

(Total Number of Links Analyzed = 317) 

Link 
Validation 

Target 

Validated 
Model 
Results 

Met 
Validation 
Criteria? 

Correlation Coefficient > 88% 99% YES 

Percent Root Mean Square Error (%RMSE) < 40% 19% YES 

Overall TDM Volume to Count Percent Error < +/-5% -1% YES 

Percent of Project Corridor Links Meeting Percent Deviation Target 53% 

Note: Overall TDM Link Validation Targets based on Caltrans Travel Forecasting Guidelines (November 1992) 
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As shown in Table 5, Table 6, and Table 7, the calibrated base year 2015 NVTDM scenario generates results 
that meet or exceed NDOT’s model validation criteria used in this memorandum, with one exception. 
Table 5 shows that the model links that were selected for validation which had count ADT volumes of less 
than 5,000 vehicles did not meet the Max Allowable CV(RMSE) criteria as specified by NDOT guidelines. 
However, given that the NVTDM is a large-scale, statewide model that focuses on major highways, it was 
determined to be infeasible to further improve the validation of links with such small volumes.  
 
As shown in Table 7, fifty-three percent of the 317 NVTDM links selected for validation met the individual 
link percent deviation criteria defined in Table 2. However, model forecasts for all validation facilities were 
generally found to reasonably estimate existing ADT conditions and further refinements were deemed to 
be infeasible due to the large amount of time they would require. Therefore, this memorandum 
recommends that National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) Report 255 adjustments 
should be applied to future year NVTDM scenario outputs when forecasting future year volumes, 
consistent with methodologies documented in NDOT Traffic Forecasting Guidelines (dated August 2012). 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF FUTURE YEAR SCENARIOS 
Upon completion, calibration, and validation of the updated base year 2015 NVTDM scenario, 
separate “milestone” model scenarios were created for future years of 2030 and 2040. The 
procedures used for development of future year model scenarios, including the creation of future 
year land uses and roadway networks, are discussed in the following sections. 
 

6.1 FUTURE YEAR SOCIOECONOMIC DATA 
NVTDM socioeconomic databases were created for future years of 2030 and 2040 using population 
and employment projections from a number of sources. In MPO and RTC areas, data was obtained 
directly from the corresponding agencies and converted into NVTDM format. Outside the MPO and 
RTC areas, in the more rural parts of Nevada, the updated base year 2015 NVTDM socioeconomic 
data was used as a starting point and growth rates were applied based on the growth that had been 
assumed in the old 2012 version of the NVTDM. Since the old 2012 version of the NVTDM had a 2060 
scenario instead of a 2040 scenario, population and employment growth was converted to yearly 
rates and applied to the updated 2030 scenario to represent 10 additional years of growth. 
 
In addition to the general 2030 and 2040 future year scenarios discussed above, a high growth year 
2040 scenario was also created based on growth rates estimated in the One Nevada Transportation 
Plan: Socio-economic & Market Overview draft memorandum (February 2017). The socio-economic 
memorandum assumed population growth rates of 1.6-percent, 1.2-percent, and 1.3-percent per 
year in Las Vegas, Reno, and “rest of Nevada” areas, respectively. The socio-economic memorandum 
also assumed employment growth rates of 2.9-percent, 1.4-percent, and 2.4-percent per year in Las 
Vegas, Reno, and “rest of Nevada” areas, respectively. These assumed rates were generally higher 
than the growth assumed in the general year 2040 scenario discussed above that was based on MPO 
and RTC growth projections. 
 
The socioeconomic data for the new general future year 2030 and 2040 NVTDM scenarios, as well as, 
the new high growth year 2040 NVTDM scenario is summarized by county in Table 8 below. 

 



One NV Transportation Plan   
 

11 

Table 8. Future Year NVTDM County Socioeconomic Data 

County Year 2030 
Population 

Year 2040 
Population 

Year 2040 
(High Growth) 

Population 
Year 2030 

Employment 
Year 2040 

Employment 
Year 2040   

(High Growth) 
Employment 

Carson City 61,069 66,382 68,572 36,720 39,108 55,845 

Churchill 29,416 32,499 33,572 11,394 12,339 17,619 

Clark 2,623,755 2,858,053 3,132,422 1,147,177 1,301,304 1,881,665 

Douglas 53,105 55,879 57,718 23,674 24,695 35,261 

Elko 64,243 72,375 74,764 31,497 35,017 50,002 

Esmeralda 931 944 975 634 643 917 

Eureka 2,629 3,062 3,162 4,562 5,318 7,594 

Humboldt 24,983 31,576 32,619 11,178 13,978 19,962 

Lander 6,223 6,405 6,617 3,126 3,188 4,554 

Lincoln 6,281 7,023 7,253 2,240 2,443 3,489 

Lyon 66,790 77,286 79,835 23,759 26,200 37,411 

Mineral 5,702 6,329 6,538 2,182 2,385 3,406 

Nye 52,995 59,117 61,065 16,679 17,860 25,505 

Pershing 7,245 7,495 7,742 2,439 2,496 3,564 

Storey 4,758 5,252 5,898 15,208 29,971 29,971 

Washoe 495,275 534,585 600,333 320,766 361,694 361,694 

White Pine 13,593 14,723 15,207 5,697 6,146 8,777 

6.2 FUTURE YEAR EXTERNAL TRIPS 
NVTDM future year scenario external trip tables were increased using growth factors obtained from the 
old 2012 NVTDM future year scenario data, as well as, consistent with socioeconomic growth rates 
assumed throughout the state.  

6.3 FUTURE YEAR HIGHWAY NETWORKS 
The validated base year 2015 NVTDM highway network was used as a starting point when building future 
year 2030 and 2040 NVTDM highway networks. A list of planned improvement projects throughout the 
state was obtained from NDOT and used to identify projects that have be modeled in each NVTDM future 
year scenario. The list contained project name, description, expected completion date, and other relevant 
data. A total of 108 planned roadway improvement projects were included in the new future year 2030 
NVTDM scenario and 38 additional planned roadway improvement projects were included in the new 
future year 2040 NVTDM scenario. The full list of assumed future roadway improvements is included as 
Appendix Exhibit C. 

The MPO and RTC TDM future year roadway networks were also consulted when coding future projects 
into the NVTDM highway network. Within the MPO and RTC areas, the new NVTDM 2030 and 2040 
networks were coded to be generally consistent with assumptions made in the corresponding agency 
TDMs.
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APPENDIX A 

CUTLINE VALIDATION REPORT 
  

 



Cutline Roadway TRINA ID Link ID Exist ADT 
Count

Model ADT 
Volume Difference % Difference

SR 140 0130123 470 230 105 -125 -54%
SR 292 0130122 471 130 110 -20 -15%
US 95 0130114 484 2,200 1,583 -617 -28%
SR 225 0070041 80 1,000 1,526 526 53%
US 93 0070162 130 3,700 3,830 130 4%

7,260 7,154 -106 -1%
SR 233 0070151 521 250 718 468 187%
I-80 0070243 283 5,400 4,508 -892 -17%
US 50 / US 6 0330035 34630 580 486 -94 -16%

6,230 5,712 -518 -8%
SR 319 0170025 534 510 393 -117 -23%
I-15 0030441 34658 19,000 16,556 -2,444 -13%
US 93 0035220 11135 18,000 20,011 2,011 11%

37,510 36,960 -550 -1%
US 95 0030851 35704 7,200 4,828 -2,372 -33%
SR 164 0030237 375 560 440 -120 -21%
I-15 0035360 n/a 49,000 52,674 3,674 7%
SR 160 0033180 361 8,200 9,005 805 10%
SR 372 0230007 360 930 1,086 156 17%
SR 373 0230020 350 690 766 76 11%
US 95 0230019 35181 3,000 2,283 -717 -24%
SR 374 0230026 348 260 721 461 177%

69,840 71,803 1,963 3%
SR 266 0090003 338 300 371 71 24%
SR 264 0090022 36668 210 204 -6 -3%
US 6 0210035 35735 1,000 859 -141 -14%
SR 359 0210023 35756 220 291 71 32%
SR 338 0190103 35796 370 734 364 98%
US 395 0050005 27517 7,900 8,687 787 10%
SR 88 0053120 403 3,700 4,204 504 14%
US 50 0052110 14592 27,000 25,490 -1,510 -6%

40,700 40,840 140 0%
SR 28 0312240 21607 12,000 11,033 -967 -8%
I-80 0310671 n/a 39,000 43,129 4,129 11%
US 395 0310607 n/a 15,000 12,602 -2,398 -16%
Red Rock Rd 0311184 27103 3,000 2,905 -95 -3%
SR 447 0310388 12 150 59 -91 -61%

69,150 69,728 578 1%

Exhibit A: NVTDM Base Year 2015 Daily Traffic Cutline Validation
Nevada Statewide Travel Demand Model Update

Note: ADT = Average Daily Traffic

Total

Total
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Total

Total
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1

NVTDM Cutline Validation
Nevada Statewide Travel Demand Model Update
Wood Rodgers, Inc.

6/28/2017 3:44 PM
\\woodrodgers.loc\ProductionData\Jobs\Jobs\8740_NDOT_LRTP\001_NDOT_LRTP_OA\Traffic\Models\TransCAD\Base_Year_2017_Model\Run22-Initial_Calibrated\NVSW_Model_Validation_Base_Year_2017_Run_22.xlsx
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APPENDIX B 

DAILY VALIDATION SUMMARY REPORT 
  

 



# County Route Functional Classification 
(FC) TRINA ID  Exist ADT 

Count 
TDM 

Link ID
Base Year Model 

ADT Volume

Diff (Base Year 
Model ADT Volume 
- Exist ADT Count)

Diff Squared Allowable Link 
% Deviation (+/-)

Link % 
Deviation 

Met?

1 Carson City SR 28 Minor Arterial 3 0050035 6,500 14483 6,837 337 113,809 10.0% 5.2% YES
2 Carson City US 50 Major Arterial 2 0252120 12,500 37138 14,008 1,508 2,274,216 10.0% 12.1% NO
3 Carson City US 50 Major Arterial 2 0250001 51,500 37132 50,284 -1,216 1,478,119 7.5% -2.4% YES
4 Carson City US 50 Major Arterial 2 2501285 28,000 37321 27,953 -47 2,247 10.0% -0.2% YES
5 Carson City US 50 Major Arterial 2 0250044 25,000 37371 24,864 -136 18,369 10.0% -0.5% YES
6 Carson City Bus US 395 Minor Arterial 3 0250140 16,500 37089 16,857 357 127,260 10.0% 2.2% YES
7 Carson City SR 513 Minor Arterial 3 0252220 6,700 37331 6,060 -640 409,618 10.0% -9.6% YES
8 Carson City SR 531 Minor Arterial 3 0250174 12,500 37248 13,198 698 487,795 10.0% 5.6% YES
9 Carson City SR 531 Minor Arterial 3 0250026 9,700 37224 8,851 -849 720,834 10.0% -8.8% YES
10 Carson City I-580 Major Arterial 2 0252110 38,000 n/a 44,282 6,282 39,462,694 10.0% 16.5% NO
11 Carson City I-580 Freeway 1 0252240 32,000 n/a 32,063 63 3,917 10.0% 0.2% YES
12 Carson City S Carson St Minor Arterial 3 0250007 17,000 37119 17,805 805 648,486 10.0% 4.7% YES
13 Carson City N Carson St Minor Arterial 3 0250021 19,000 37099 18,163 -837 701,325 10.0% -4.4% YES
14 Carson City N Stewart St Minor Arterial 3 0250011 10,500 37289 9,183 -1,317 1,735,051 10.0% -12.5% NO
15 Carson City N Roop St Minor Collector 5 0250176 8,600 37576 5,091 -3,509 12,311,921 10.0% -40.8% NO
16 Carson City Fairview Dr Minor Arterial 3 0250034 10,500 37341 7,170 -3,330 11,090,530 10.0% -31.7% NO
17 Carson City S Edmonds Dr Minor Arterial 3 0250127 7,500 37509 5,358 -2,142 4,586,690 10.0% -28.6% NO
18 Carson City Arrowhead Dr Minor Arterial 3 0250179 3,200 37218 4,154 954 909,923 10.0% 29.8% NO
19 Carson City E Clearview Dr Minor Arterial 3 0250079 5,800 37311 3,986 -1,814 3,291,471 10.0% -31.3% NO
20 Carson City E College Pkwy Minor Arterial 3 0250169 6,300 37451 4,149 -2,151 4,628,772 10.0% -34.2% NO
21 Carson City E William St Minor Arterial 3 0252210 18,000 37194 13,823 -4,177 17,447,981 10.0% -23.2% NO
22 Carson City Stephanie Way Major Collector 4 0050077 5,900 37680 6,018 118 13,969 10.0% 2.0% YES
23 Carson City W Koontz Ln Minor Collector 5 0250076 4,700 37409 2,106 -2,594 6,729,497 10.0% -55.2% NO
24 Carson City W College Pkwy Minor Arterial 3 0250139 11,000 37208 10,555 -445 197,946 10.0% -4.0% YES

25 Churchhill US 50 Major Arterial 2 0190020 2,100 34860 2,176 76 5,827 10.0% 3.6% YES
26 Churchhill US 50 Major Arterial 2 0010007 11,500 600 7,432 -4,068 16,552,316 10.0% -35.4% NO
27 Churchhill US 50 Major Arterial 2 0010126 20,000 257 14,367 -5,633 31,735,891 10.0% -28.2% NO
28 Churchhill US 50 Major Arterial 2 0010019 10,500 258 11,239 739 545,658 10.0% 7.0% YES
29 Churchhill US 50 Major Arterial 2 0010029 1,400 596 1,082 -318 100,924 10.0% -22.7% YES
30 Churchhill US 50 Major Arterial 2 0010036 700 189 419 -281 78,834 10.0% -40.1% YES
31 Churchhill SR 361 Major Collector 4 0010035 300 186 99 -201 40,492 10.0% -67.1% YES
32 Churchhill US 95 Major Arterial 2 0012140 2,400 598 2,883 483 232,855 10.0% 20.1% YES
33 Churchhill US 95 Major Arterial 2 0010074 4,200 254 6,059 1,859 3,454,461 10.0% 44.3% NO
34 Churchhill US 95 Major Arterial 2 0010016 8,300 256 5,212 -3,088 9,536,960 10.0% -37.2% NO
35 Churchhill US 95 Major Arterial 2 0010091 810 259 1,893 1,083 1,173,444 10.0% 133.7% NO
36 Churchhill US 95 Major Arterial 2 0010091 800 135 1,893 1,093 1,195,209 10.0% 136.7% NO
37 Churchhill SR 117 Minor Collector 5 0010085 2,200 601 1,565 -635 403,047 10.0% -28.9% NO
38 Churchhill SR 117 Minor Collector 5 0010076 3,400 34741 3,712 312 97,432 10.0% 9.2% YES
39 Churchhill SR 118 Minor Collector 5 0010044 3,800 622 2,142 -1,658 2,749,744 10.0% -43.6% NO
40 Churchhill SR 116 Major Collector 4 0010028 1,200 34435 1,653 453 205,598 10.0% 37.8% YES
41 Churchhill I-80 Freeway 1 0010127 7,900 34815 6,166 -1,734 3,005,169 10.0% -21.9% NO
42 Churchhill I-80 Freeway 1 0010093 8,400 30 8,001 -399 159,404 10.0% -4.8% YES

43 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0035360 49,500 n/a 52,674 3,174 10,073,488 10.0% 6.4% YES
44 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0031535 104,000 n/a 104,128 128 16,451 7.5% 0.1% YES
45 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0035340 124,000 n/a 121,595 -2,405 5,782,549 7.5% -1.9% YES
46 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0030453 140,000 n/a 167,698 27,698 767,204,582 7.5% 19.8% NO
47 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0030061 246,000 n/a 262,850 16,850 283,938,705 7.5% 6.8% YES
48 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0031210 260,000 n/a 251,688 -8,312 69,088,764 5.0% -3.2% YES
49 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0030387 98,000 n/a 78,165 -19,835 393,443,046 7.5% -20.2% NO
50 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0030717 25,000 n/a 17,406 -7,594 57,667,234 10.0% -30.4% NO
51 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0030844 21,000 561 13,065 -7,935 62,962,448 10.0% -37.8% NO
52 Clark I-15 Freeway 1 0030849 20,000 560 16,706 -3,294 10,848,372 10.0% -16.5% NO
53 Clark US 93 Freeway 1 0030230 48,500 n/a 48,012 -488 237,658 10.0% -1.0% YES
54 Clark US 93 Major Arterial 2 0035220 18,500 11135 20,011 1,511 2,283,235 10.0% 8.2% YES
55 Clark US 95 Major Arterial 2 0030375 4,100 354 2,457 -1,643 2,699,362 10.0% -40.1% NO
56 Clark US 95 Major Arterial 2 0031135 9,000 n/a 7,739 -1,261 1,589,099 10.0% -14.0% NO
57 Clark US 95 Major Arterial 2 0035320 48,000 n/a 48,218 218 47,483 10.0% 0.5% YES
58 Clark US 95 Freeway 1 0030716 154,000 n/a 142,366 -11,634 135,355,322 7.5% -7.6% NO
59 Clark US 95 Freeway 1 0030323 232,000 n/a 225,217 -6,783 46,004,094 7.5% -2.9% YES
60 Clark US 95 Major Arterial 2 0030851 7,200 35704 4,828 -2,372 5,626,717 10.0% -32.9% NO
61 Clark SR 146 Major Arterial 2 0031247 36,000 2113 39,906 3,906 15,257,727 10.0% 10.9% NO

Exhibit B: NVTDM Base Year 2015 Daily Traffic Validation
Nevada Statewide Travel Demand Model Update

Link % Deviation
(Base Year Model ADT - 

Exist ADT Count)
FC #

b/w north County border and south County border
b/w south County border and US 395
b/w US 395 and S Carson St
b/w S Carson St and I-580
b/w I-580 and east County border
b/w N Carson St and I-580
b/w S Carson St and Fairview Dr

b/w Bus US 395 and Fairview Dr
b/w US 50 and SR 513
b/w E William St and W Winnie Ln

b/w Bus US 395 and I-580
b/w I-580 and US 50
b/w west County border and Bus US 395

b/w US 395 and Silver Sage Dr
b/w E Nye Ln and US 50
b/w N Roop St and N Saliman Rd
b/w US 395 and Vicky Ln
b/w US 395 and Sliver Sage Dr

b/w SR 513 and E William St
b/w E Winnie Ln and SR 531
b/w E 5th St and US 50
b/w E Clearview Dr and Fairview Dr
b/w Emerson Dr and US 50

b/w US 95 and Sherman St
b/w SR 116 and SR 839/SR 31
b/w SR 361 and east County border
b/w south County border and US 50
b/w south County border and SR 120

b/w N Carson St and N Roop St

b/w west County border and US 50 Alt
b/w US 50 Alt and SR 723
b/w N Allen Rd and Tedford Ln

b/w McLean Rd and US 95
b/w US 95 and SR 120
b/w US 50 and Agency Rd
b/w west County border and US 95
b/w US 95 and north County border

b/w SR 720 and SR 117
b/w SR 117 and US 50
b/w US 50 and Coleman Rd
b/w Tarzyn Rd and I-80
b/w US 50 and McLean Rd

b/w Silverado Ranch Blvd and SR 160

b/w south County border and SR 146
b/w Cactus Ave and Silverado Ranch Blvd

b/w I-215 and SR 592
b/w SR 592 and I-515

b/w SR 160 and I-215

b/w US 93 and SR 168
b/w SR 168 and NV/AZ state line
b/w Wagonwheel Dr and US 95

b/w I-515 and IR 215
b/w IR 215 and US 93

b/w SR 157 and IR 215

b/w Lakeshore Rd and east County border
b/w west County border and SR 156
b/w SR 156 and SR 157

b/w US 93 and NV/CA state line
b/w I-15 and I-215

b/w IR 215 and Summerlin Pkwy
b/w Summerlin Pkwy and I-15

Roadway Segment
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62 Clark SR 147 Major Arterial 2 0036812 33,000 8261 27,973 -5,027 25,272,457 10.0% -15.2% NO
63 Clark SR 147 Major Collector 4 0030734 2,000 35159 5,196 3,196 10,211,942 10.0% 159.8% NO
64 Clark SR 156 Major Collector 4 0030373 700 34679 1,281 581 337,047 10.0% 82.9% NO
65 Clark SR 157 Major Collector 4 0030368 2,500 7277 1,274 -1,226 1,502,258 10.0% -49.0% NO
66 Clark SR 159 Major Collector 4 0030358 3,800 757 10 -3,790 14,364,943 10.0% -99.7% NO
67 Clark SR 159 Major Arterial 2 0030553 30,500 1783 33,224 2,724 7,419,530 10.0% 8.9% YES
68 Clark SR 159 Major Arterial 2 0030556 30,000 4871 23,595 -6,405 41,030,110 10.0% -21.4% NO
69 Clark SR 160 Minor Arterial 3 0033180 8,200 361 9,005 805 647,231 10.0% 9.8% YES
70 Clark SR 160 Major Arterial 2 0031093 49,000 1007 61,195 12,195 148,720,699 10.0% 24.9% NO
71 Clark SR 161 Major Collector 4 0030015 1,600 27577 2,517 917 840,347 10.0% 57.3% NO
72 Clark SR 163 Minor Arterial 3 0033160 4,300 376 9,249 4,949 24,493,498 10.0% 115.1% NO
73 Clark SR 164 Major Collector 4 0030237 550 35702 525 -25 620 10.0% -4.5% YES
74 Clark SR 165 Major Collector 4 0030231 300 371 71 -229 52,423 10.0% -76.3% YES
75 Clark SR 167 Minor Collector 5 0030983 450 34684 60 -390 151,905 10.0% -86.6% YES
76 Clark SR 168 Major Collector 4 0030204 250 364 313 63 3,921 10.0% 25.0% YES
77 Clark SR 169 Major Collector 4 0030207 4,500 34954 5,809 1,309 1,712,630 10.0% 29.1% NO
78 Clark SR 215 Freeway 1 0030129 209,000 n/a 227,717 18,717 350,330,274 7.5% 9.0% NO
79 Clark SR 215 Freeway 1 0031238 156,000 n/a 149,574 -6,426 41,298,176 7.5% -4.1% YES
80 Clark IR 215 Freeway 1 0035270 91,000 n/a 91,506 506 255,557 7.5% 0.6% YES
81 Clark SR 562 Major Arterial 2 0033120 37,500 3741 40,744 3,244 10,526,404 10.0% 8.7% YES
82 Clark SR 564 Minor Arterial 3 0030471 18,000 6009 18,242 242 58,468 10.0% 1.3% YES
83 Clark SR 573 Major Arterial 2 0036423 32,000 7541 35,918 3,918 15,352,643 10.0% 12.2% NO
84 Clark SR 573 Major Arterial 2 0030380 63,000 8355 62,801 -199 39,606 7.5% -0.3% YES
85 Clark SR 574 Major Arterial 2 0030752 31,000 10923 32,515 1,515 2,296,294 10.0% 4.9% YES
86 Clark SR 574 Major Arterial 2 0030389 61,000 8185 58,157 -2,843 8,084,265 7.5% -4.7% YES
87 Clark SR 582 Major Arterial 2 0030410 21,000 n/a 22,230 1,230 1,513,876 10.0% 5.9% YES
88 Clark SR 582 Major Arterial 2 0030271 27,500 n/a 24,916 -2,584 6,677,679 10.0% -9.4% YES
89 Clark SR 589 Major Arterial 2 0030562 43,500 3066 39,669 -3,831 14,674,130 10.0% -8.8% YES
90 Clark SR 589 Major Arterial 2 0031059 40,000 4509 37,416 -2,584 6,677,253 10.0% -6.5% YES
91 Clark SR 592 Major Arterial 2 0030681 49,000 11854 42,090 -6,910 47,743,179 10.0% -14.1% NO
92 Clark SR 592 Major Arterial 2 0030403 43,000 4095 42,162 -838 701,970 10.0% -1.9% YES
93 Clark SR 593 Major Arterial 2 0030352 34,000 11796 39,516 5,516 30,430,107 10.0% 16.2% NO
94 Clark SR 593 Major Arterial 2 0030262 95,000 2836 77,775 -17,225 296,716,406 7.5% -18.1% NO
95 Clark SR 595 Major Arterial 2 0030353 42,500 1381 44,219 1,719 2,953,884 10.0% 4.0% YES
96 Clark SR 595 Major Arterial 2 0030349 52,000 8902 48,435 -3,565 12,710,720 7.5% -6.9% YES
97 Clark SR 596 Major Arterial 2 0030738 31,000 1669 40,186 9,186 84,378,990 10.0% 29.6% NO
98 Clark SR 596 Minor Arterial 3 0030593 21,500 6906 17,594 -3,906 15,257,940 10.0% -18.2% NO
99 Clark SR 604 Major Arterial 2 0036810 17,500 n/a 17,950 450 202,317 10.0% 2.6% YES
100 Clark SR 604 Major Arterial 2 0030116 1,200 8772 2,620 1,420 2,015,221 10.0% 118.3% NO
101 Clark SR 610 Major Arterial 2 0030337 16,000 8569 20,610 4,610 21,254,781 10.0% 28.8% NO
102 Clark SR 612 Major Arterial 2 0030672 34,000 5707 45,480 11,480 131,779,534 10.0% 33.8% NO
103 Clark SR 612 Major Arterial 2 0030345 38,000 5787 37,054 -946 895,079 10.0% -2.5% YES
104 Clark S Las Vegas Blvd Major Arterial 2 0030039 31,500 2009 29,244 -2,256 5,087,813 10.0% -7.2% YES
105 Clark S Las Vegas Blvd Major Arterial 2 0030270 59,500 n/a 65,543 6,043 36,514,290 7.5% 10.2% NO
106 Clark Spring Mountain Rd Minor Arterial 3 0030570 39,000 2906 33,652 -5,348 28,599,992 10.0% -13.7% NO
107 Clark W Desert Inn Rd Major Arterial 2 0031486 36,000 894 37,789 1,789 3,201,166 10.0% 5.0% YES

108 Douglas US 50 Major Arterial 2 0052110 27,000 14592 25,490 -1,510 2,281,275 10.0% -5.6% YES
109 Douglas US 50 Major Arterial 2 0050038 19,000 15562 14,080 -4,920 24,209,909 10.0% -25.9% NO
110 Douglas US 50 Major Arterial 2 0050037 12,500 14603 12,321 -179 31,891 10.0% -1.4% YES
111 Douglas US 50 Major Arterial 2 0250280 14,000 16744 13,868 -132 17,512 10.0% -0.9% YES
112 Douglas SR 88 Minor Arterial 3 0050019 3,700 403 4,204 504 254,125 10.0% 13.6% NO
113 Douglas SR 88 Minor Arterial 3 0050060 12,000 401 11,617 -383 146,571 10.0% -3.2% YES
114 Douglas SR 206 Minor Arterial 3 0050025 2,300 34969 407 -1,893 3,583,371 10.0% -82.3% NO
115 Douglas SR 206 Major Collector 4 0050022 700 35927 169 -531 282,358 10.0% -75.9% NO
116 Douglas SR 207 Minor Arterial 3 0053150 10,000 16684 9,548 -452 204,538 10.0% -4.5% YES
117 Douglas SR 207 Minor Arterial 3 0050024 5,600 15358 7,299 1,699 2,887,022 10.0% 30.3% NO
118 Douglas SR 208 Minor Arterial 3 0050003 3,100 34881 6,164 3,064 9,387,961 10.0% 98.8% NO
119 Douglas SR 209 Minor Collector 5 0050052 5,400 37904 4,936 -464 214,842 10.0% -8.6% YES
120 Douglas US 395 Major Arterial 2 0050002 5,500 34293 3,823 -1,677 2,811,656 10.0% -30.5% NO
121 Douglas US 395 Major Arterial 2 0050005 7,900 27517 8,687 787 619,063 10.0% 10.0% YES
122 Douglas US 395 Major Arterial 2 0050008 24,000 400 23,986 -14 185 10.0% -0.1% YES
123 Douglas US 395 Major Arterial 2 0050046 32,000 37670 32,783 783 612,929 10.0% 2.4% YES
124 Douglas US 395 Major Arterial 2 0050045 39,000 37140 41,852 2,852 8,132,731 10.0% 7.3% YES
125 Douglas SR 756 Minor Collector 5 0050018 4,500 27485 4,455 -45 2,027 10.0% -1.0% YES
126 Douglas SR 756 Minor Collector 5 0050017 9,200 27614 6,300 -2,900 8,408,363 10.0% -31.5% NO
127 Douglas SR 757 Minor Collector 5 0050026 1,600 35952 176 -1,424 2,028,193 10.0% -89.0% NO
128 Douglas Jacks Valley Rd Minor Arterial 3 0050048 1,900 37679 1,874 -26 675 10.0% -1.4% YES

b/w IR 215 and I-15
b/w I-15 and I-515
b/w west County border and SR 159
b/w SR 159 and I-15
b/w Sandy Valley School and I-15

b/w N Las Vegas Blvd and SR 612
b/w SR 612 and SR 167
b/w SR 158 and US 95
b/w SR 158 and US 95
b/w SR 160 and IR-215

b/w SR 167 and I-15
b/w I-15 and SR 171
b/w SR 171 and I-515

b/w US 95 and SR 68
b/w NV/CA state line and US 95
b/w I-95 and NV/AZ state line
b/w SR 147 and SR 169
b/w US 93 and I-15

b/w SR 171 and N Green Valley Pkwy
b/w I-515 and E Athens Ave
b/w N Decatur Blvd and Allen Ln
b/w Losee Rd and I-15
b/w US 95 and Bus US 95

b/w Sahara Ave and Summerlin Pkwy

b/w SR 595 and S Decatur Blvd
b/w I-15 and I-515
b/w SR 595 and SR 596

b/w N Commerce St and I-15
b/w SR 159 and SR 589
b/w I-515 and SR 592

b/w Spring Mountain Rd and SR 589
b/w W Washington Ave and W Lake Mead Blvd
b/w E Carey Ave and SR 574

b/w Maryland Pkwy and S Eastern Ave
b/w SR 595 and SR 596
b/w Koval Ln and Paradise Rd
b/w W Russell Rd and SR 593
b/w SR 589 and SR 159

b/w Flamingo Rd and Desert Inn Rd
b/w S Decatur Blvd and S Valley View Blvd
b/w S Decatur Blvd and S Valley View Blvd

b/w Speedway  Blvd and I-15
b/w N Las Vegas Blvd and I-15
b/w SR 582 and SR 159 (Charleston Blvd)
b/w Sr 159 (Charleston Blvd) and SR 147 (Lake Mead Blvd)
b/w E Silverado Ranch Blvd and E Windmill Ln

b/w south County border and Kimmerling Rd
b/w Kimmerling Rd and US 395
b/w Genoa Ln and Mottsville Ln
b/w Mottsville Ln and SR 88
b/w US 50 and S Benjamin Dr

b/w CA/NV stateline and SR 207
b/w SR 207 and Tahoe Drive in Skyland
b/w Tahoe Drive in Skyland and SR 28
b/w SR 28 and north County border

b/w Pinenut Rd and SR 88
b/w SR 88 and Jacks Valley Rd
b/w Jacks Valley Rd and north County border
b/w SR 88 and Dresslerville Rd
b/w Dresslerville Rd and US 395

b/w S Benjamin Dr and SR 206
b/w US 395 and east County border
b/w US 395 and E Valley Rd
b/w south County border and SR 208
b/w SR 208 and Pinenut Rd

b/w SR 206 and US 395
b/w Genoa Ln and US 395
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129 Elko I-80 Freeway 1 0075230 7,900 88 8,661 761 579,276 10.0% 9.6% YES
130 Elko I-80 Freeway 1 0070161 12,000 34596 12,968 968 936,138 10.0% 8.1% YES
131 Elko I-80 Freeway 1 0070349 7,400 34949 4,581 -2,819 7,945,180 10.0% -38.1% NO
132 Elko I-80 Freeway 1 0071120 5,600 517 4,864 -736 542,150 10.0% -13.1% NO
133 Elko US 93 Alt Minor Arterial 3 0070354 1,200 35362 1,230 30 928 10.0% 2.5% YES
134 Elko US 93 Major Arterial 2 0070131 1,800 515 551 -1,249 1,558,830 10.0% -69.4% NO
135 Elko US 93 Major Arterial 2 0072110 2,600 34632 2,871 271 73,570 10.0% 10.4% YES
136 Elko US 93 Major Arterial 2 0070162 3,700 431 2,309 -1,391 1,935,914 10.0% -37.6% NO
137 Elko SR 225 Minor Arterial 3 0070274 25,000 34559 19,117 -5,883 34,614,815 10.0% -23.5% NO
138 Elko SR 225 Minor Arterial 3 0070025 2,000 217 1,900 -100 10,032 10.0% -5.0% YES
139 Elko SR 225 Minor Arterial 3 0070037 350 79 401 51 2,609 10.0% 14.6% YES
140 Elko SR 225 Minor Arterial 3 0070041 1,000 38117 1,335 335 112,025 10.0% 33.5% YES
141 Elko SR 227 Minor Arterial 3 0073110 15,000 34887 17,036 2,036 4,146,346 10.0% 13.6% NO
142 Elko SR 227 Minor Arterial 3 0070374 5,600 500 9,231 3,631 13,182,089 10.0% 64.8% NO
143 Elko SR 228 Major Collector 4 0070052 850 224 1,147 297 87,935 10.0% 34.9% YES

144 Esmeralda US 6 Major Arterial 2 0210036 550 328 479 -71 5,057 10.0% -12.9% YES
145 Esmeralda US 95 Major Arterial 2 0090018 2,000 323 946 -1,054 1,110,020 10.0% -52.7% NO
146 Esmeralda US 95 Major Arterial 2 0092110 2,500 332 1,452 -1,048 1,098,265 10.0% -41.9% NO
147 Esmeralda US 95 Major Arterial 2 0090009 2,300 337 1,484 -816 665,110 10.0% -35.5% NO
148 Esmeralda SR 264 Major Collector 4 0090022 200 340 229 29 814 10.0% 14.3% YES
149 Esmeralda SR 266 Major Collector 4 0090003 300 338 371 71 5,097 10.0% 23.8% YES

150 Eureka I-80 Freeway 1 0110057 7,900 94 11,009 3,109 9,668,541 10.0% 39.4% NO
151 Eureka SR 306 Major Collector 4 0110011 1,500 69 1,899 399 159,566 10.0% 26.6% YES
152 Eureka US 50 Major Arterial 2 0110038 600 730 628 28 787 10.0% 4.7% YES
153 Eureka US 50 Major Arterial 2 0110047 1,100 171 1,272 172 29,732 10.0% 15.7% YES
154 Eureka US 50 Major Arterial 2 0110051 650 34895 565 -85 7,305 10.0% -13.1% YES
155 Eureka SR 278 Major Collector 4 0110040 600 727 475 -125 15,553 10.0% -20.8% YES
156 Eureka SR 278 Major Collector 4 0110036 350 35393 117 -233 54,422 10.0% -66.7% YES

157 Humboldt SR 140 Major Collector 4 0130123 250 6 37 -213 45,461 10.0% -85.3% YES
158 Humboldt SR 140 Major Collector 4 0130121 300 7 555 255 64,929 10.0% 84.9% YES
159 Humboldt I-80 Freeway 1 0130010 8,100 34953 4,661 -3,439 11,823,822 10.0% -42.5% NO
160 Humboldt I-80 Freeway 1 0130178 7,500 95 4,899 -2,601 6,764,171 10.0% -34.7% NO
161 Humboldt US 95 Major Arterial 2 0130186 2,500 21 3,764 1,264 1,596,581 10.0% 50.5% NO
162 Humboldt US 95 Major Arterial 2 0130194 1,700 479 1,311 -389 151,032 10.0% -22.9% YES
163 Humboldt US 95 Major Arterial 2 0130114 2,200 484 1,583 -617 380,594 10.0% -28.0% NO

164 Lander I-80 Freeway 1 0150048 7,400 96 4,411 -2,989 8,931,675 10.0% -40.4% NO
165 Lander I-80 Freeway 1 0150066 8,500 96 4,411 -4,089 16,716,575 10.0% -48.1% NO
166 Lander SR 305 Major Collector 4 0150032 300 35278 457 157 24,517 10.0% 52.2% YES
167 Lander SR 305 Major Collector 4 0150017 700 35545 742 42 1,755 10.0% 6.0% YES
168 Lander US 50 Major Arterial 2 0012110 650 148 384 -266 70,862 10.0% -41.0% YES
169 Lander US 50 Major Arterial 2 0150034 1,200 64 610 -590 347,923 10.0% -49.2% NO
170 Lander US 50 Major Arterial 2 0150038 550 153 362 -188 35,449 10.0% -34.2% YES
171 Lander SR 376 Minor Arterial 3 0150040 500 191 212 -288 82,976 10.0% -57.6% YES

172 Lincoln US 93 Major Arterial 2 0170004 1,900 35226 1,124 -776 602,528 10.0% -40.9% NO
173 Lincoln US 93 Major Arterial 2 0170005 600 295 226 -374 140,035 10.0% -62.4% YES
174 Lincoln US 93 Major Arterial 2 0172110 1,400 36094 1,173 -227 51,319 10.0% -16.2% YES
175 Lincoln US 93 Major Arterial 2 0170046 400 694 465 65 4,178 10.0% 16.2% YES
176 Lincoln SR 318 Minor Arterial 3 0170007 1,500 35218 1,055 -445 197,752 10.0% -29.6% YES
177 Lincoln SR 319 Major Collector 4 0170023 600 36091 504 -96 9,166 10.0% -16.0% YES
178 Lincoln SR 375 Major Collector 4 0170009 250 34647 128 -122 14,998 10.0% -49.0% YES

179 Lyon US 50 Major Arterial 2 0250044 25,000 37369 24,638 -362 130,780 10.0% -1.4% YES
180 Lyon US 50 Major Arterial 2 0190012 19,500 37859 16,514 -2,986 8,918,663 10.0% -15.3% NO
181 Lyon US 50 Major Arterial 2 0190017 5,700 34848 8,024 2,324 5,402,820 10.0% 40.8% NO
182 Lyon US 50 Major Arterial 2 0190020 2,100 35852 2,474 374 139,801 10.0% 17.8% YES
183 Lyon Alt US 50 Major Arterial 2 0190034 11,000 37958 6,814 -4,186 17,524,727 10.0% -38.1% NO
184 Lyon I-80 Freeway 1 0310116 23,500 277 23,475 -25 633 10.0% -0.1% YES
185 Lyon I-80 Freeway 1 0190042 7,900 261 7,284 -616 378,975 10.0% -7.8% YES
186 Lyon Alt US 95 Major Arterial 2 0190021 4,900 35854 4,916 16 254 10.0% 0.3% YES
187 Lyon Alt US 95 Major Arterial 2 0190048 2,600 595 7,200 4,600 21,163,548 10.0% 176.9% NO
188 Lyon Alt US 95 Major Arterial 2 0190055 3,400 318 3,695 295 86,777 10.0% 8.7% YES
189 Lyon SR 208 Minor Arterial 3 0050003 3,100 405 6,164 3,064 9,387,961 10.0% 98.8% NO
190 Lyon SR 208 Major Collector 4 0190091 1,100 35802 5,001 3,901 15,215,625 10.0% 354.6% NO
191 Lyon SR 208 Major Collector 4 0193110 1,400 585 3,528 2,128 4,526,337 10.0% 152.0% NO

b/w Scotts Rd and US 93
b/w US 93 and Utah border
b/w Airport Way and I-80
b/w south County border and I-80
b/w I-80 and Jackpot

b/w west County border and SR 766
b/w SR 766 and Scotts Rd

b/w Pleasant Valley Ln and Boyd Kennedy Rd
b/w Boyde Kennedy Rd and S 9th St
b/w Lee Rd and SR 227

b/w west County border and US 95

b/w Jackpot and Idaho border
b/w SR 535 and Argent Rd
b/w Connolly Dr and SR 226
b/w Harris St and SR 11
b/w SR 11 and Idaho border

b/w Oregon border and SR 292

b/w west County border and east County border
b/w west County border and I-80
b/w west County border and SR 278
b/w SR 278 and Windfall Canyon Rd

b/w west County border and US 6
b/w US 6 and east County border
b/w east County border and east County border
b/w SR 773 and south County border
b/w west County border and US 95

b/w south County border and SR 375/SR 318
b/w SR318/SR 375 and SR 317
b/w SR318/SR 317 and SR 319

b/w McCoy Mine Rd and I-80
b/w west County border and SR 305
b/w SR 305 and Reese St
b/w Reese St and east County border
b/w south County border and US 50

b/w Indian Creek-Canyon Creek Rd and Oregon border

b/w west County border and SR 305
b/w SR 305 and east County border
b/w US 50 and McCoy Mine Rd

b/w SR 292 and US 95
b/w south County border and US 95
b/w US 95 and east County border
b/w I-80 and SR 140 
b/w SR 140 and Indian Creek-Canyon Creek Rd

b/w Windfall Canyon Rd and east County border
b/w US 50 and JD Ranch Rd
b/w JD Ranch Rd and east County border

b/w west County border and SR 341
b/w SR 341 and SR 79
b/w SR 79 and Alt SR 95
b/wAlt  SR 95 and east County border
b/w I-80/SR 828 and east County border

b/w SR 320 (north intx) and north County border
b/w SR 375/US 93 and north County border
b/w US 93 and east County border
b/w west County border and SR 318/US 93

b/w west County border and SR 829
b/w SR 829 and SR 338
b/w SR 338 and SR 339

b/w west County border and Main St
b/w Main St and east County border
b/w Main St and US 50
b/w US 50 and SR 339
b/w SR 339 and west County border
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192 Lyon SR 208 Major Collector 4 0190080 350 571 3,750 3,400 11,556,629 10.0% 971.3% NO
193 Lyon SR 338 Major Collector 4 0190092 400 583 766 366 133,906 10.0% 91.5% YES
194 Lyon SR 338 Major Collector 4 0190103 350 35796 734 384 147,833 10.0% 109.9% YES
195 Lyon SR 339 Major Collector 4 0190064 2,100 34965 2,960 860 740,173 10.0% 41.0% NO
196 Lyon SR 828 Minor Arterial 3 0190033 7,800 27628 8,981 1,181 1,393,589 10.0% 15.1% NO
197 Lyon SR 829 Minor Collector 5 0190099 350 315 481 131 17,255 10.0% 37.5% YES

198 Mineral US 6 Major Arterial 2 0210035 1,000 35735 859 -141 19,866 10.0% -14.1% YES
199 Mineral US 6 Major Arterial 2 0210036 550 328 479 -71 5,057 10.0% -12.9% YES
200 Mineral US 95 Major Arterial 2 0210002 2,700 734 1,663 -1,037 1,076,391 10.0% -38.4% NO
201 Mineral US 95 Major Arterial 2 0210005 3,600 248 3,019 -581 337,064 10.0% -16.1% NO
202 Mineral US 95 Major Arterial 2 0210027 2,600 27534 1,355 -1,245 1,549,928 10.0% -47.9% NO
203 Mineral US 95 Major Arterial 2 0210030 2,200 36645 1,400 -800 640,021 10.0% -36.4% NO
204 Mineral Alt US 95 Major Arterial 2 0210001 1,200 35828 1,565 365 133,251 10.0% 30.4% YES
205 Mineral SR 359 Major Collector 4 0210023 200 570 295 95 9,114 10.0% 47.7% YES
206 Mineral SR 360 Minor Arterial 3 0210033 500 322 482 -18 325 10.0% -3.6% YES

207 Nye US 6 Major Arterial 2 0230050 1,200 336 893 -307 94,487 10.0% -25.6% YES
208 Nye US 6 Major Arterial 2 0230064 350 303 187 -163 26,601 10.0% -46.6% YES
209 Nye US 6 Major Arterial 2 0230069 250 34643 193 -57 3,217 10.0% -22.7% YES
210 Nye US 95 Major Arterial 2 0230029 2,600 345 1,827 -773 597,176 10.0% -29.7% NO
211 Nye US 95 Major Arterial 2 0230021 3,200 347 2,812 -388 150,727 10.0% -12.1% YES
212 Nye US 95 Major Arterial 2 0230019 3,000 349 2,128 -872 760,360 10.0% -29.1% NO
213 Nye SR 160 Minor Arterial 3 0230009 1,500 34682 1,329 -171 29,139 10.0% -11.4% YES
214 Nye SR 160 Minor Arterial 3 0230001 8,300 361 9,005 705 496,330 10.0% 8.5% YES
215 Nye SR 373 Minor Arterial 3 0230020 700 350 766 66 4,371 10.0% 9.4% YES
216 Nye SR 374 Minor Arterial 3 0230026 250 348 721 471 221,716 10.0% 188.3% YES
217 Nye SR 376 Minor Arterial 3 0230059 1,200 34655 294 -906 820,052 10.0% -75.5% NO

218 Pershing I-80 Freeway 1 0271130 8,700 27629 7,390 -1,310 1,714,943 10.0% -15.1% NO
219 Pershing I-80 Freeway 1 0130001 8,400 34953 4,661 -3,739 13,976,969 10.0% -44.5% NO
220 Pershing SR 396/US 95 Bus Major Collector 4 0270016 2,200 42 0 -2,200 4,840,000 10.0% -100.0% NO

221 Storey SR 79 Major Collector 4 0290010 1,000 454 729 -271 73,394 10.0% -27.1% YES
222 Storey SR 341 Major Collector 4 0290002 550 714 0 -550 302,500 10.0% -100.0% NO
223 Storey SR 341 Major Collector 4 0290005 2,100 692 205 -1,895 3,591,227 10.0% -90.2% NO
224 Storey SR 341 Major Collector 4 0291110 2,500 27609 934 -1,566 2,452,252 10.0% -62.6% NO
225 Storey SR 341 Minor Collector 5 0311031 4,000 23599 7,002 3,002 9,013,608 10.0% 75.1% NO
226 Storey SR 342 Major Collector 4 0290001 1,700 38517 205 -1,495 2,235,184 10.0% -87.9% NO

227 Washoe SR 447 Minor Arterial 3 0310355 850 35907 2,591 1,741 3,031,209 10.0% 204.8% NO
228 Washoe SR 447 Minor Arterial 3 0310353 1,200 36 1,655 455 206,625 10.0% 37.9% YES
229 Washoe SR 447 Major Collector 4 0310352 350 38190 305 -45 2,060 10.0% -13.0% YES
230 Washoe SR 445 Freeway 1 0310336 26,500 25047 20,859 -5,641 31,823,253 10.0% -21.3% NO
231 Washoe SR 445 Freeway 1 0310340 45,000 23360 48,537 3,537 12,509,275 10.0% 7.9% YES
232 Washoe SR 445 Freeway 1 0311128 35,000 25757 43,610 8,610 74,126,897 10.0% 24.6% NO
233 Washoe SR 445 Minor Arterial 3 0312270 5,600 35473 1,001 -4,599 21,151,126 10.0% -82.1% NO
234 Washoe US 395 Freeway 1 0310607 15,500 n/a 12,602 -2,898 8,398,230 10.0% -18.7% NO
235 Washoe US 395 Freeway 1 0310156 29,000 n/a 36,863 7,863 61,819,688 10.0% 27.1% NO
236 Washoe US 395 Freeway 1 0310155 48,000 n/a 48,570 570 325,195 10.0% 1.2% YES
237 Washoe US 395 Freeway 1 0310468 74,000 n/a 74,754 754 567,809 7.5% 1.0% YES
238 Washoe US 395 Freeway 1 0310462 105,000 n/a 111,171 6,171 38,079,502 7.5% 5.9% YES
239 Washoe SR 28 Minor Arterial 3 0310382 8,100 21518 6,842 -1,258 1,581,586 10.0% -15.5% NO
240 Washoe Lakeshore Blvd Major Arterial 2 0312240 12,000 21531 11,115 -885 783,337 10.0% -7.4% YES
241 Washoe SR 431 Minor Arterial 3 0317120 11,000 25362 12,192 1,192 1,420,340 10.0% 10.8% NO
242 Washoe SR 431 Minor Arterial 3 0310019 21,000 23709 21,483 483 233,411 10.0% 2.3% YES
243 Washoe Eastlake Blvd Minor Collector 5 0310597 1,400 25341 1,527 127 16,247 10.0% 9.1% YES
244 Washoe US 395 Alt Major Arterial 2 0310132 2,300 24015 829 -1,471 2,162,405 10.0% -63.9% NO
245 Washoe US 395 Alt/S Virginia St Major Arterial 2 0310135 6,200 25255 5,841 -359 128,561 10.0% -5.8% YES
246 Washoe US 395 Bus/S Virginia St Major Arterial 2 0310142 28,000 26191 22,874 -5,126 26,276,094 10.0% -18.3% NO
247 Washoe US 395 Bus/S Virginia St Major Arterial 2 0310218 15,000 24546 17,366 2,366 5,595,810 10.0% 15.8% NO
248 Washoe US 395 Bus/S Virginia St Major Arterial 2 0310147 25,000 25229 28,109 3,109 9,667,492 10.0% 12.4% NO
249 Washoe I-580 Major Arterial 2 0310673 35,000 n/a 38,947 3,947 15,576,732 10.0% 11.3% NO
250 Washoe I-580 Freeway 1 0311019 65,000 n/a 72,766 7,766 60,309,524 7.5% 11.9% NO
251 Washoe I-580 Freeway 1 0311230 108,000 n/a 110,148 2,148 4,612,876 7.5% 2.0% YES
252 Washoe I-580 Freeway 1 0310629 156,000 n/a 145,919 -10,081 101,631,313 7.5% -6.5% YES
253 Washoe I-80 Freeway 1 0310671 39,000 n/a 43,129 4,129 17,049,793 10.0% 10.6% NO
254 Washoe I-80 Freeway 1 0310431 80,000 n/a 74,619 -5,381 28,951,063 7.5% -6.7% YES
255 Washoe I-80 Freeway 1 0311210 120,000 n/a 111,661 -8,339 69,545,103 7.5% -6.9% YES

b/w SR 339 and Alt US 95
b/w SR 208 and SR 829

b/w west County border and SR 360
b/w SR 360 and east County border
b/w north County border and Alt US 95
b/w Alt US 95 and SR 359
b/w SR 359 and SR 361

b/w SR 829 and south County border
b/w SR 208 and Alt US 95
b/w Main St and Alt US 50
b/w SR 208 and SR 338

b/w west County border and SR 376
b/w SR 376 and SR 375
b/w SR 375 and north County border
b/w west County border and SR 374
b/w SR 374 and SR 373

b/w SR 361 and SR 360
b/w west County border and US 95
b/w south County border and US 95
b/w US 6 and US 95

b/w south County border and US 95

b/w south County border and SR 396
b/w SR 396 and north County border
b/w I-80 and SR 856

b/w SR 373 and SR 160
b/w US 95 and SR 372
b/w SR 372 and east County border
b/w south County border and US 95
b/w south County border and US 95

b/w Cartwright Rd and SR 341
b/w south County border and SR 341

b/w SR 427 and SR 446
b/w SR 446 and State St

b/w SR 341 and east County border
b/w south County border and SR 342
b/w SR 342 and Sr 79
b/w SR 79 and Cartwright Rd

b/w California border and Reno Park Blvd
b/w Reno Park Blvd and Stead Blvd

b/w State Street and east County border
b/w I-80 and SR 659
b/w SR 659 and Disc Dr
b/w Disc Dr and Eagle Canyon Rd
b/w W Calle de la Plata and SR 446

b/w SR 659 and I-80

b/w Stead Blvd and Lemmon Dr
b/w E Parr Blvd and SR 659 

b/w south County border and Eastlake Blvd
b/w Eastlake Blvd and I-580
b/w I-580 and Vassar St
b/w Vassar St and SR 659
b/w Neil Rd and SR 659

b/w south County border ad Lakeshore Dr
b/w California border and SR 28
b/w SR 28 and Joy Lake Rd
b/w Wedge Pkwy and I-580
b/w Lake Shore Dr and S Virginia St/US 395 Alt

b/w S Meadows Pkwy and Neil Rd
b/w Moana Ln and I-80

b/w south County border and US 395 Alt
b/w US 395 Bus/S Virginia St and Damonte Ranch Pkwy

b/w SR 659 and Keystone Ave
b/w Wells Ave and I-580

b/w west County border and Robb Dr
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256 Washoe I-80 Freeway 1 0310808 111,000 n/a 103,965 -7,035 49,496,720 7.5% -6.3% YES
257 Washoe I-80 Freeway 1 0310620 46,000 n/a 53,454 7,454 55,556,249 10.0% 16.2% NO
258 Washoe I-80 Freeway 1 0311110 34,000 n/a 38,049 4,049 16,395,802 10.0% 11.9% NO
259 Washoe I-80 Freeway 1 0311035 24,500 742 24,791 291 84,716 10.0% 1.2% YES
260 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310662 42,000 25445 38,379 -3,621 13,112,736 10.0% -8.6% YES
261 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310688 26,500 24073 23,169 -3,331 11,093,863 10.0% -12.6% NO
262 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310162 32,500 23552 31,926 -574 328,917 10.0% -1.8% YES
263 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310148 22,000 23672 20,231 -1,769 3,128,802 10.0% -8.0% YES
264 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310652 17,700 25451 15,427 -2,273 5,166,344 10.0% -12.8% NO
265 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310678 19,000 25467 22,040 3,040 9,240,030 10.0% 16.0% NO
266 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310255 25,000 23603 19,361 -5,639 31,794,077 10.0% -22.6% NO
267 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310517 27,500 24840 29,445 1,945 3,784,719 10.0% 7.1% YES
268 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310467 17,500 24857 21,462 3,962 15,695,783 10.0% 22.6% NO
269 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310677 34,000 24858 39,551 5,551 30,814,877 10.0% 16.3% NO
270 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310414 40,500 25198 42,365 1,865 3,479,910 10.0% 4.6% YES
271 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310464 10,500 25941 9,838 -662 438,884 10.0% -6.3% YES
272 Washoe SR 659 Major Arterial 2 0310664 22,500 24299 23,782 1,282 1,642,709 10.0% 5.7% YES
273 Washoe Red Rock Rd Minor Arterial 3 0310473 4,100 25853 5,825 1,725 2,977,234 10.0% 42.1% NO
274 Washoe SR 673 Major Arterial 2 0310700 16,000 25708 17,837 1,837 3,374,530 10.0% 11.5% NO
275 Washoe Keystone Ave Minor Arterial 3 0310259 23,000 23952 24,100 1,100 1,211,018 10.0% 4.8% YES
276 Washoe Keystone Ave Minor Arterial 3 0310539 14,000 23812 13,433 -567 321,444 10.0% -4.0% YES
277 Washoe Keystone Ave Minor Arterial 3 0310535 14,200 23940 13,151 -1,049 1,101,144 10.0% -7.4% YES
278 Washoe Arlington Ave Minor Arterial 3 0310544 14,800 24044 13,546 -1,254 1,572,420 10.0% -8.5% YES
279 Washoe Arlington Ave Minor Arterial 3 0310546 8,600 24052 12,348 3,748 14,048,968 10.0% 43.6% NO
280 Washoe Sierra St Minor Arterial 3 0310233 8,300 24160 8,290 -10 107 10.0% -0.1% YES
281 Washoe Sierra St Minor Arterial 3 0310267 11,000 26259 10,852 -148 21,912 10.0% -1.3% YES
282 Washoe Wells Ave Major Arterial 2 0310279 26,000 24561 26,915 915 837,249 10.0% 3.5% YES
283 Washoe Wells Ave Major Arterial 2 0310445 11,000 24564 12,405 1,405 1,974,498 10.0% 12.8% NO
284 Washoe Kietzke Ln Major Arterial 2 0310250 20,000 24699 17,866 -2,134 4,556,074 10.0% -10.7% NO
285 Washoe Kietzke Ln Minor Arterial 3 0312210 16,000 24810 18,004 2,004 4,015,675 10.0% 12.5% NO
286 Washoe Kietzke Ln Minor Arterial 3 0310782 22,000 24329 18,962 -3,038 9,232,360 10.0% -13.8% NO
287 Washoe Vista Blvd Major Arterial 2 0311136 20,000 25200 19,083 -917 841,173 10.0% -4.6% YES
288 Washoe Vista Blvd Major Arterial 2 0311157 26,000 26757 24,974 -1,026 1,053,431 10.0% -3.9% YES
289 Washoe Highland Ranch Park Minor Arterial 3 0311126 9,200 23374 7,743 -1,457 2,123,332 10.0% -15.8% NO
290 Washoe Sparks Blvd Major Arterial 2 0311132 9,600 23456 13,239 3,639 13,244,732 10.0% 37.9% NO
291 Washoe Lemmon Dr Minor Arterial 3 0311145 18,000 25825 18,127 127 16,227 10.0% 0.7% YES
292 Washoe South Meadows Pkwy Minor Arterial 3 0311101 13,000 26401 14,047 1,047 1,096,939 10.0% 8.1% YES
293 Washoe SR 671 Minor Collector 5 0310794 3,900 23642 3,211 -689 474,886 10.0% -17.7% NO
294 Washoe Longley Lbn Major Arterial 2 0310143 12,000 25429 9,548 -2,452 6,012,460 10.0% -20.4% NO
295 Washoe Moana Ln Minor Arterial 3 0311070 12,000 24353 10,974 -1,026 1,053,406 10.0% -8.6% YES
296 Washoe Moana Ln Major Arterial 2 0310527 20,000 24357 17,924 -2,076 4,309,637 10.0% -10.4% NO
297 Washoe Plumb Ln Major Arterial 2 0310197 14,000 24402 13,153 -847 718,190 10.0% -6.1% YES
298 Washoe Plumb Ln Major Arterial 2 0310185 20,000 24407 21,099 1,099 1,208,137 10.0% 5.5% YES
299 Washoe California Ave Minor Arterial 3 0310508 11,000 24041 11,120 120 14,377 10.0% 1.1% YES
300 Washoe SR 647/4th St Major Arterial 2 0310264 14,000 24005 16,082 2,082 4,336,745 10.0% 14.9% NO
301 Washoe SR 647/4th St Major Arterial 2 0310280 11,000 24731 14,820 3,820 14,589,583 10.0% 34.7% NO
302 Washoe SR 341 Minor Collector 5 0310137 7,000 25379 8,840 1,840 3,384,937 10.0% 26.3% NO
303 Washoe SR 341 Minor Collector 5 0311031 4,000 26796 6,961 2,961 8,765,823 10.0% 74.0% NO
304 Washoe Center St Minor Arterial 3 0310557 6,800 24599 8,226 1,426 2,033,983 10.0% 21.0% NO
305 Washoe Kirman Ave Minor Arterial 3 0310577 8,900 24530 7,852 -1,048 1,097,732 10.0% -11.8% NO

306 White Pine US 50 Major Arterial 2 0332150 650 169 675 25 637 10.0% 3.9% YES
307 White Pine US 50 Major Arterial 2 0330015 2,200 34549 2,104 -96 9,155 10.0% -4.3% YES
308 White Pine US 50 Major Arterial 2 0330035 580 543 629 49 2,427 10.0% 8.5% YES
309 White Pine US 50/US 93/US 6 Major Arterial 2 0332140 1,200 34531 2,005 805 647,359 10.0% 67.0% NO
310 White Pine US 50/US 93/US 6 Major Arterial 2 0330026 9,700 37953 2,997 -6,703 44,933,512 10.0% -69.1% NO
311 White Pine US 6 Major Arterial 2 0330063 310 177 214 -96 9,266 10.0% -31.1% YES
312 White Pine US 6 Major Arterial 2 0330070 2,300 290 62 -2,238 5,010,706 10.0% -97.3% NO
313 White Pine SR 318 Minor Arterial 3 0330064 1,600 287 1,267 -333 110,660 10.0% -20.8% YES
314 White Pine US 93 Major Arterial 2 0170046 400 533 417 17 304 10.0% 4.4% YES
315 White Pine US 93 Major Arterial 2 0330075 5,300 35634 4,922 -378 143,062 10.0% -7.1% YES
316 White Pine US 93 Major Arterial 2 0330047 4,100 35645 3,485 -615 377,735 10.0% -15.0% NO
317 White Pine US 93 Major Arterial 2 0330055 1,800 166 1,334 -466 217,352 10.0% -25.9% YES

Totals: 6,488,950 6,451,985 -36,965 4,852,467,011 Total "YES": 167

b/w E Greg St and USA Pkwy

b/w I-580 and SR 647
b/w Sparks Blvd and E Greg St

b/w Airway Dr and Home Gardens Dr
b/w Longley Ln and Mill St
b/w Greg St and I-80
b/w I-80 and E Prater Way
b/w 4th St and SR 445

b/w USA Pkwy and east County border
b/w I-80 and SR 647
b/w Skyline Blvd and Plumas St
b/w Lakeside Dr and Kietzke Ln
b/w I-580 and Smithridge Rd

b/w US 395 and Silver Lake Blvd
b/w 4th Ave and I-80
b/w I-80 and  W 7th St
b/w California Ave and Jones St
b/w California Ave and 2nd St

b/w SR 445 and Rock Blvd
b/w El Rancho Dr and Clear Acre Ln
b/w Sutro St and US 395 Bus/N Virginia St
b/w US 395 Bus/N Virginia St and Keystone Ave
b/w US 395 and west County border

b/w Mill St and 2nd St
b/w 2nd St and Galletti Way
b/w Sierra Rose Dr and S McCarran Blvd
b/w Laser Dr and Disc Dr
b/w I-80 and E Prater Way

b/w 2nd St and 4th St
b/w California Ave and 2nd St
b/w 2nd St and 11th St
b/w 4th St and I-80
b/w I-80 and Sadleir Way

b/w US 395 Bus/S Virginia St and Innovation Dr
b/w Plumas St and US 395 Bus/S Virginia St
b/w US 395 Bus/S Virginia St and Kietzke Ln
b/w Arlington Ave and US 395 Bus/S Virginia St
b/w US 395 Bus/S Virginia St and Yori Ave

b/w Sun Valley Dr and SR 445
b/w SR 445 and Los Altos Pkwy
b/w US 395 and Military Rd
b/w I-580 and Double Diamond Pkwy
b/w Del Monte Ln and US 395 Bus/S Virginia St

b/w Truckee River and 2nd St
b/w Mill St and Kuenzli St

b/w west County border and Ruth-Kimberlt Rd
b/wSR 485 and Mill St

b/w SR 659 and Arlington Ave
b/w Ralston St and Sierra St
b/w Center St and I-80
b/w US 395 Alt/S Virginia St and Kivett Ln
b/w Kivett Ln and east County border

b/w south County border and US 6
b/w south County border and US 50/US 93/US 6
b/w US 50/US 93/US 6 and SR 490 
b/w SR 490 and SR 486
b/w SR 490 and north County border

b/w US 93 and Utah border
b/w US 93 and SR 486
b/w SR 6 and Campton St
b/w south County border and SR 318
b/w SR 318 and US 50/US 93/US 6

Note: Dir = Direction, FC = Functional Classification, FC # = Functional Classification Number, ADT = Average Daily Traffic, Diff = Difference, Exist = Existing, NB = Northbound, SB = Southbound
Diff Squared = [Diff (Base Year (2015) Model ADT - Exist ADT Count)]^2
Allowable Link % Deviation (+/-) is based on NDOT Traffic Forecasting Guidelines (Augus 2012)
Link Deviation % Met = If absolute value of Percent Difference is less than the Allowable Link Deviation Percentage or the absolute value of the Difference is less than 500, then "YES", otherwise "NO"
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# County Route Functional Classification 
(FC) TRINA ID  Exist ADT 

Count 
TDM 

Link ID
Base Year Model 

ADT Volume

Diff (Base Year 
Model ADT Volume 
- Exist ADT Count)

Diff Squared Allowable Link 
% Deviation (+/-)

Link % 
Deviation 

Met?

Link % Deviation
(Base Year Model ADT - 

Exist ADT Count)
FC #Roadway Segment

Exist AADT Range Max 
Allowable 

Model 
CV(RMSE)

Model 
CV(RMSE) Exist AADT Range Total Count Total Model Actual% Error Met FC Target? Model Target 

Met?
< 5,000 45% 77% NO <50,000 +/- 3,473,950 3,461,486 0% YES > 88% 99% YES

5,000-9,999 35% 32% YES 50,000-249,999 +/- 2,755,000 2,738,812 -1% YES < 40% 19% YES
10,000-14,999 30% 15% YES    >=250,000 +/- 260,000 251,688 -3% YES < 5% -1% YES
15,000-19,999 25% 15% YES 6,488,950 6,451,985 -1%
20,000-49,999 20% 14% YES

>=50,000 10% 9% YES
Notes: CV(RMSE) was calculated and compared to targets as defined 
NDOT Traffic Forecasting Guidelines (August 2012)

Total
Notes: Met FC Target = If absolute value of Actual % Error is less than the Target % Error, then "YES", otherwise "NO"
Target % Error for each AADT Range based on  NDOT Traffic Forecasting Guidelines (August 2012)

Correlation Coefficient
Root Mean Square Error (%RMSE)

Model to Count Ratio
Total Links

% of Links Meeting % Deviaiton

10%
7.5%
5%

Notes: %RMSE = [(Difference Squared)/(Total Links - 1)]^(0.5)/[(Total 
Exist ADT Count)/(Total Links)], and is based on Model Validation and 
Reasonableness Checking Manual, dated February 1997.
Correlation Coefficient, %RMSE, and  Model to County Ration targets are 
based on Caltrans Travel Forecasting Guidelines (November 1992)

317
53%

TargetValidation TargetsTarget % Error

AADT Range Percent Error Overall Model TargetsAADT Range CV(RMSE)
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# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

1 1008421 WA20150015 McCarran Blvd Phase 2 Widen to 6 Lanes RTC Washoe WASHOE Mira Loma Greg 2015

2 1008386 CC200701 US 395, Carson City Freeway 
Package 2B-3

Construct a four lane controlled access freeway to 
include signs, lighting, sound walls and L&A

Nevada DOT CARSON CITY South Carson Street Fairview Drive 2015

3 1008291 CL20140071 I-15/US 95, Project Neon Connect I-15 Express lanes to US 95 HOV lanes and 
local street HOV connects between Oakey and 
Charleston Blvd; Reconstruct CHS Blvd intg; ramp braid

Nevada DOT CLARK I-15 s/o Oakey Blvd MP I-
15 41.184 to 42.88

US 95 e/o Rancho Dr 
MP US 95 MP 49.427 to 
80.518

2015

4 1008291 CL20140071 I 15/US 95 Project Neon Construct high occupancy vehicle (HOV) connector 
between US 95 and I 15, direct HOV access ramps at 
Wall Street, reconstruction of Charleston Blvd 
interchange and improve local infrastructure

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 US 95 2015

5 1008283 CL20140073 Blue Diamond Rd, SR 160 
Phase 1

Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Nevada DOT CLARK Red Rock Canyon MP 
11.04

Clark County Rd 2015

6 1008387 CC20140014 I 580 Roadway Rehabilitation Roadway Rehabilitation, widening for auxiliary lane and 
seismic retrofit (I-812 N/S and I-1261 N/S)

Nevada DOT CARSON CITY Southbound off Ramp at 
North Carson Street 
Interchange

CC/WA County Line 2015

7 1008420 WA20130088 SouthEast Connector Phase 2 Construct 6 lane roadway RTC Washoe WASHOE 2015

8 1008475 CL20150006 North 5th St Infill Project Widen to 4 lanes and sawtooth infill City of North Las 
Vegas

CLARK Alexander Rd Centenial Pkwy 2015

9 1008300 CL20150030 Western Clark County 215 
Bruce Woodbury Beltway, Craig 
Road to Hualapai Way

Upgrade to 6-lane freeway with interchanges at Lone 
Mountain Rd & Ann Rd, & an overpass at Centennial 
Pkwy

Clark County CLARK Craig Rd Hualapai Way (North) 2015

10 1008357 CL20150002 Kyle Canyon Interchange (Intg) Design and construct a proposed service intg. The Intg 
will service the new Master Planned Sky Canyon 
development and planned resort at Kyle Canyon

City of Las Vegas CLARK Kyle Canyon Road US95 2015

11 1008310 CL200666 Rainbow Blvd Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Clark County CLARK CC-215 Southern 
Beltway

Tropicana Ave 2015

12 1008423 CL200704 US 95, North Phase 3A Construct interchange; facilitate major movements 
(north to east, west to south) & add flood control 
improvements, 5500 linear ft RCB (NV042 & NV067)

Nevada DOT CLARK US 95 CC 215 2015

13 1008293 CL20100198 I-15 North (Phase 3) Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT CLARK Speedway Blvd Apex Interchange 2016
14 1014680 WA20160070 I 80/ I 580/ US 395 System to 

System Interchange
Reconstruct the I 80/ I 580/ US 395 System to System 
Interchange NEPA Study

Nevada DOT WASHOE I 80 I 580 2016

15 1012367 WA20150068 SouthEast Connector Construct Phase II of the SouthEast Connector RTC Washoe WASHOE South Meadows Parkway Clean Water Way 2016

Exhibit C: NVTDM Future Year Roadway Improvement Projects
Nevada Statewide Travel Demand Model Update



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

16 1008462 CL20140077 US 95 North Package 2B Place decorative rock from Ann Road to Duragno Drive. 
Construct Clark County Regional Flood Control Facilities 
along west side of US 95 from CC 215 to Grand Teton. 
Construct HOV direct access ramps at Elkhorn. Widen 
from 4 to 6 lanes and add auxiliary lanes from Durango 
Drive to Kyle Canyon. Construct new service 
interchange at Kyle Canyon. Fence regional materials 
site.

Nevada DOT CLARK Durango Dr Kyle Canyon Rd 2016

17 1008581 NY20140005 SR 160 Widen from 2 lanes to 4 lanes Nevada DOT NYE Rainbow Ave Calvada Blvd 2016
18 1013360 CL20160010 I 15 at US 93, Garnet 

Interchange
NEPA Necessary to construct I 15/US 93 Interchange 
and US 93 Widening

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 US 93 2016

19 1008318 CL20140092 I 215 Trail Bridges @ Pecos, 
Green Valley Pkwy

Construct bridges from I 215 at Pecos Rd, Green Valley 
Pkwy and Valle Verde

City of Henderson CLARK 2016

20 1008369 CL20140002 US 93 (Boulder City Bypass 
Phase 2 Future I 11)

Construct 4 lane freeway (Advance construct repayment 
programmed to 2022)

RTC Southern 
Nevada

CLARK US 93 at SR 172 Hoover 
Dam Access Rd

Silver Line Rd. 2016

21 1008369 CL20140002 US 93 (Boulder City Bypass 
Phase 2 Future I 11)

Construct 4 lane freeway (Advance construct repayment 
programmed to 2022)

RTC Southern 
Nevada

CLARK US 93 at SR 172 Hoover 
Dam Access Rd

Silver Line Rd. 2016

22 1008369 CL20140002 US 93 (Boulder City Bypass 
Phase 2 Future I 11)

Construct 4 lane freeway (Advance construct repayment 
programmed to 2022)

RTC Southern 
Nevada

CLARK US 93 at SR 172 Hoover 
Dam Access Rd

Silver Line Rd. 2016

23 1008580 ST20140001 USA Parkway Extend Current Roadway from US 50 to I 80 Nevada DOT LYON, 
STOREY

US 50 I 80 2016

24 1008292 CL200916 I 15 North Part 2 Packages A, C, 
D

Reconstruct I 15 from Craig to Lamb, reconstruct I 15 
from Lamb to Speedway, replace ROW fence, seismic 
retrofit G-958 and G-961, widen from 4 to 6 lanes and 
add auxiliary lanes.

Nevada DOT CLARK Craig Rd Speedway Blvd 2016

25 1008292 CL200916 I-15 North (Phase 2) Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT CLARK Craig Rd Speedway Blvd 2016
26 1008299 CL20150013 CC 215 Northern Beltway Upgrade to 6 lane freeway Clark County CLARK Decatur Blvd North 5th St 2016
27 1008329 CL200901 I 15 Interchange at Starr Ave Construct diamond interchange Nevada DOT CLARK at Starr Av. I 15 2017
28 1008466 CL20140123 I 15, CC 215, and Tropical 

Interchange, Future
Completion of the 4th leg of the I 15 and CC 215 Intg to 
include a Tropical Pkwy connection and additional 
roadway improvements on Tropical to Linn and on Linn 
to El Campo Grande

City of North Las 
Vegas

CLARK I 15 I 215 2017

29 1008466 CL20140123 I 15, CC 215, and Tropical 
Interchange, Future

Completion of the 4th leg of the I 15 and CC 215 Intg to 
include a Tropical Pkwy connection and additional 
roadway improvements on Tropical to Linn and on Linn 
to El Campo Grande

City of North Las 
Vegas

CLARK I 15 I 215 2017

30 1014482 CL20160068 I 15 at US 93 Garnet 
Interchange Widening

Construction of I 15 and US 93 Interchange and US 93 
Widening

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 US 93 2017

31 1008346 CL20130030 Charleston Blvd Improvements Construct intersection improvements at I-515/Charleston 
and auxillary lanes

Nevada DOT CLARK Honolulu Lamb 2017

32 1008346 CL20130030 I 515 at Charleston Blvd 
Improvements and Auxiliary 
Lane

Construct intersection improvements at I 515/Charleston 
and auxiliary lanes

Nevada DOT CLARK Honolulu Lamb 2017



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

33 1008346 CL20130030 I 515 Auxiliary Lanes and SR 
159 Charleston Blvd 
Improvements

Construct intersection improvements at I 515/Charleston 
and auxiliary lanes

Nevada DOT CLARK Charleston Blvd Eastern Ave 2017

34 1008438 WA200607 I 80 at Garson Road Interchange Improvements Nevada DOT WASHOE 2018
35 1008284 CL20140074 SR 160 Package 2 Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Nevada DOT CLARK Mountain Springs 

Summit
Beginning of 
Mountainous Area

2018

36 1008472 CL20150005 Lake Mead Couplet Realign the current couplet configuration City of North Las 
Vegas

CLARK I-15 W of Las Vegas Blvd 2018

37 1008437 WA200580 I 80 West of Tracy Clark 
Interchange

Construct New Interchange Nevada DOT WASHOE 2018

38 1010104 LY20090021 US 50 Roy's Rd to Silver 
Springs Widening

Widen from 2 to 4 lanes and drainage improvements Nevada DOT LYON Roy's Rd US 50A/US 95A in Silver 
Springs

2018

39 1015380 CL20160095 CC-215 Construct interchange (Package 2: City portion): Widen 
CC-215 to 6 lanes & construct service interchange at 
Sky Pointe Drive & provide local access to Centennial 
Skypointe & Oso Blanca within the CC-215 / US 95 
Interchange

City of Las Vegas CLARK CC215 us95 2019

40 1008453 CL20140033 I 15/CC215 System to System 
Interchange

Construct new ramps to complete a system-to-system 
interchange at I 15/CC 215

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 North CC 215 2019

41 1008453 CL20140033 I-15 North (Phase 4) Construct new ramps to complete a system-to-system 
interchange a

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 North CC 215 2019

42 1008451 CL20150034 Centennial/Sky Pointe/Oso 
Blanco local Access

Design and construct local access improvements 
associated with US95/CC-215 System Interchange 
project by NDOT/CCPW

City of Las Vegas CLARK at US 95 CC215 2019

43 1008451 CL20150034 Centennial/Sky Pointe/Oso 
Blanco local Access

Design and construct local access improvements 
associated with US95/CC-215 System Interchange 
project by NDOT/CCPW

City of Las Vegas CLARK at US 95 CC215 2019

44 1015800 WA20170015 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 1

Widen Pyramid to 6 lanes from Queen Way to Golden 
View

RTC Washoe WASHOE Queen Way Golden View 2020

45 1015808 WA20170023 Whitelake Parkway Widen 2 to 4 lanes between US 395 ramps terminals RTC Washoe WASHOE US 395 SB Ramps US 395 NB Ramps 2020

46 1015720 WA20170006 I 80 Patrick Interchange 
Improvements

Interchange improvements at Patrick Interchange RTC Washoe WASHOE Patrick Patrick 2020

47 1014721 CL20160075 I 15 North Package 3 Reconstruct and widen I 15 Nevada DOT CLARK Speedway Blvd US 93 2020
48 1015660 WA20170001 Arrowcreek Parkway Widening Widen Arrowcreek Parkway from two to four lanes from 

Wedge Parkway to Zolezzi Lane.
RTC Washoe WASHOE Wedge Parkway Zolezzi Lane 2020

49 1013062 DO20160003 Heybourne Road Extension Extend Heybourne Road from Stephanie Way to 
Johnson Lane

Carson Area MPO DOUGLAS Stephanie Way Johnson Lane 2020

50 1014920 CL20160085 US 95 North West Package 3C Construct Northbound 95 to Westbound CC 215 flyover 
ramp. Construct Southbound 95 to Eastbound CC 215 
flyover ramp. Construct Westbound CC 215 to 
Northbound 95 ramp. Construct temporary Jon Herbert 
Connection

Nevada DOT CLARK US 95 CC 215 2020

51 1013120 CC20160002 Carson City Freeway 
Interchange

South Carson Street interchange to complete four lane 
controlled access freeway.

Nevada DOT CARSON CITY South Carson Street US 50 2020



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

52 1013061 DO20160002 Vista Grande Boulevard 
Extension

Extend Vista Grande Boulevard from Topsy Lane to 
Jacks Valley Road

Carson Area MPO DOUGLAS Topsy Lane Jacks Valley Road 2020

53 1014581 WA20160057 SR 341 Geiger Grade 
Realignment

Construct new 4 lane road Nevada DOT WASHOE Virginia Street Toll Road 2020

54 1012801 CC20150033 Roop Street Widening Widen Roop Street to 4 lanes from Washington Street 
to Fifth Street, add bike lanes.

Carson City CARSON CITY Washington Street Fifth Street 2020

55 1015802 WA20170017 Sky Vista Parkway Widen 2 to 4 lanes Lemmon Dr to Silver Lake Rd RTC Washoe WASHOE Lemmon Drive Silver Lake Road 2020

56 1015803 WA20170018 Sparks Boulevard Multimodal improvements, widen 4 to 6 lanes from Greg 
to I-80, widen 4-6 lanes I-80 to Springland on the east 
side (corridor study complete)

RTC Washoe WASHOE Greg Street Springland Drive 2020

57 1014722 CL20160076 I 15 at Tropicana Ave Interchange Improvements Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 Tropicana Ave 2020
58 1015723 WA20170009 Lemmon Drive Improvements (A) Between US 395 and Military Road; and (B) between 

Fleetwood Dr and Deodar Wy (A) Widen 4 to 6 lanes; 
and (B) Widen 2 to 4 lanes

RTC Washoe WASHOE US 395 Military Road 2020

59 1015700 WA20170005 SR 341 Geiger Grade Widening Widen 2 to 4 lanes RTC Washoe WASHOE Rim Rock Toll Road 2020

60 1015725 WA20170011 Military Road Widen 2 to 4 lanes Lemmon Drive to Echo Ave RTC Washoe WASHOE Lemmon Drive Echo Avenue 2020

61 1015760 WA20170013 Moya Boulevard Widening Widen 2 to 4 lanes Red Rock Rd to Echo Ave RTC Washoe WASHOE Red Rock Road Echo Avenue 2020

62 1015780 WA20170014 Parr Boulevard Widening Widen 2 to 4 lanes Ferrari McLeod to Raggio Pkwy RTC Washoe WASHOE Ferrari McLeod Raggio Parkway 2020

63 1015801 WA20170016 Red Rock Road Widening Widen 2 to 4 lanes Moya Blvd to Evans Ranch Access RTC Washoe WASHOE Moya Boulevard Evans Ranch Access 2020

64 1014720 CL20160074 I 15 South Package 2A Reconstruct and widen I 15 Nevada DOT CLARK Sloan Road SR 160 Blue Diamond 2020
65 1015681 WA20170003 Damonte Ranch Parkway New 2 lane road RTC Washoe WASHOE Veterans Parkway Rio Wrangler Parkway 2020

66 1014601 WA20160063 I 80/I 580/US 395 Interchange 
Improvements Package 1

Operational and capacity improvements - widen US 395 
to 8 lanes

Nevada DOT WASHOE I 80 I 580 2020

67 1014921 CL20160086 US 95 North West Package 3D Connect Sky Pointe between West Azure and West 
Centennial. Construct Sky Pointe tight diamond 
interchange at CC 215 . Realign and widen Oso Blanca 
to 4 lanes. Construct connection to Centennial Center. 
Construct Eastbound CC 215. Construct Eastbound CC 
215 exit ramps to Sky Pointe and Southbound US 95. 
Construct Eastbound CC 215 slip ramp from Oso 
Blanca to Sky Pointe. Construct Westbound CC 215 slip 
ramp from Sky Point to Oso Blanca. Construct 
Southbound US 95 to Westbound CC 215 ramp. 
Construct Eastbound CC 215 to Northbound US 95 
ramp. Construct Northbound US 95 CD road and 
reconstruct Buffalo ramps.

Nevada DOT CLARK US 95 CC 215 2020

68 1014723 CL20160077 I 15 at Sahara Interchange 
Improvements

Reconstruct Sahara Interchange with braiding Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 Sahara Ave 2025



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

69 1014724 CL20160078 I 15 Sahara Ave and Charleston 
Blvd Interchange Improvements

Construct northbound I 15 ramp braiding with Sahara 
Ave and Charleston Blvd

Nevada DOT CLARK Sahara Ave Charleston Blvd 2025

70 1014760 CL20160080 I 15/CC 215 System to System 
Interchange Package 2

Construct flyover Ramp NW; realign ramp R1 (I 15 N off 
ramp)

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 CC 215 2025

71 1014922 CL20160087 US 95 North West Package 3E Complete CC 215. Reconstruct and re-profile 
Westbound CC 215 with bridge over Oso Blanca

Nevada DOT CLARK US 95 CC 215 2025

72 1015400 CL20160096 CC-215/US-95 Local Access 
(Centennial/Skypointe/Oso 
Blanco)

Construct interchange (Package 2: City portion): Widen 
CC-215 to 6 lanes & construct service interchange at 
Sky Pointe Drive & provide local access to Centennial 
Skypointe & Oso Blanca within the CC-215 / US 95 
Interchange

City of Las Vegas CLARK CC 215 US 95 2030

73 1014622 WA20160068 US 395 Widening Widen to 6 lanes and add southbound lane Nevada DOT WASHOE Parr Blvd North Virginia Street 2030

74 1015940 WA20170050 Mira Loma Drive Widening Widen 2 to 4 lanes from McCarran Blvd to SouthEast 
Connector

RTC Washoe WASHOE McCarran Boulevard SouthEast Connector 2030

75 1015966 WA20170057 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 3

Widen Disc Drive from Pyramid Highway to Vista 
Boulevard

RTC Washoe WASHOE SR 445 Pyramid 
Highway

Vista Boulevard 2030

76 1015880 WA20170043 Kirman Avenue Widening Widen 2 to 4 lanes from Mill St to 2nd Street RTC Washoe WASHOE Mill Street 2nd Street 2030

77 1010921 WA20130064 SR 341 Gieger Grade Rim Rock 
Rd to Toll Rd Widening

Widen 2 to 4 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Rim Rock Rd Toll Rd 2030

78 1014623 WA20160069 US 395 Lemmon Drive 
Interchange Improvements

Improve interchange Nevada DOT WASHOE US 395 Lemmon Drive 2030

79 1009863 DO20150011 SR 88 Woodfords Rd Widening Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Nevada DOT DOUGLAS County Rd Kimmerling Rd 2030

80 1013063 DO20160004 East Valley Road Connection New alignment from Fremont Street to Vicky Lane Carson Area MPO DOUGLAS Fremont Street Vicky Lane 2030

81 1014583 WA20160059 SR 648 Glendale Ave Widening Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Rock Blvd Industrial Way 2030

82 1015985 WA20170076 US 395 Widening (Golden 
Valley to Stead Blvd)

Add additional lane in each direction RTC Washoe WASHOE Golden Valley Road Stead Boulevard 2030

83 1015987 WA20170078 Vista Boulevard Widening Widen 4 to 6 lanes from I 80 to Prater Way RTC Washoe WASHOE I 80 Prater Way 2030

84 1015984 WA20170075 US 395 Widening (N. Virginia to 
Golden Valley)

Add additional lane in each direction RTC Washoe WASHOE North Virginia Street Golden Valley Road 2030

85 1015983 WA20170074 Sutro Street Extension New 2 lane road from Sunvilla Boulevard to Clear Acre 
Lane

RTC Washoe WASHOE Sunvilla Boulevard Clear Acre Lane 2030

86 1013064 DO20160005 Stephanie Way Widening Widen Stephanie Way from two lanes to four lanes from 
US 395 to Santa Barbara Drive.

Carson Area MPO DOUGLAS US 395 Santa Barbara Drive 2030

87 1014584 WA20160060 SR 648 Glendale Ave Widening Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Galletti Way Rock Blvd 2030

88 1012807 CC20150038 Lompa Ranch N/S Connector New road connecting William Street to Fifth Street 
through future Lompa Ranch Development.

Carson City CARSON CITY William Street Fifth Street 2030



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

89 1012204 CL200668 Summerlin Pkwy from CC 215 to 
US 95 Widening

Widen to 8 lanes Nevada DOT CLARK CC 215 US 95 2030

90 1014761 CL20160081 I 15/CC 215 System to System 
Interchange Package 3

Construct flyover Ramp EN; realign Ramp R2 (I 15 N on 
Ramp)

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 CC 215 2030

91 1012822 CC20150043 Ormsby Blvd. Extension Extend Ormsby Blvd. between Ash Canyon Road and 
Winnie Lane

Carson City CARSON CITY Ash Canyon Road Winnie Lane 2030

92 1012806 CC20150037 Fifth Street Widening Widen Fifth Street to 4 lanes from Saliman Road to 
Lompa Ranch Development connection.

Carson City CARSON CITY Saliman Road Lompa Ranch 
Development

2030

93 1012203 CL20150085 US 95 at SR 157 Kyle Canyon 
Rd Construct 
Interchange/Overpass

Construct 4 lane intg/overpass Nevada DOT CLARK US 95 Kyle Canyon Rd (SR 
157)

2030

94 1012142 CL20150070 I 15 at CC 215 System to 
System Package 4

Construct new ramps to completea system-to-system 
interchange configuration

Nevada DOT CLARK I 15 CC 215 2030

95 1012201 CL20150073 I 515/US 95 (Package 1) 
Charleston Blvd to I 15/US 95 
(Spaghetti Bowl) Operational 
Improvements

Operational improvements Nevada DOT CLARK Charleston Blvd I 15/US 95 2030

96 1014600 WA20160062 I 80 Garson Road Interchange 
Construction

Construct new interchange Nevada DOT WASHOE I 80 Garson Road 2030

97 1010902 WA20150054 US 395 I 80 to Parr Blvd Widen to accomodate connector traffic-additional SB 
lane

Nevada DOT WASHOE I 80 Parr Blvd 2030

98 1016020 WA20170085 I 80/I 580/ US 395 Interchange 
Improvements Package 2

Operational & capacity improvements - widen US 395 to 
8 lanes, Phase 2

Nevada DOT WASHOE I 80 I 580/US 395 2030

99 1010946 WA20130048 SR 659 El Rancho Blvd to Rock 
Blvd Widening

Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE El Rancho Blvd Rock Blvd 2030

100 1015982 WA20170073 Sutro Street Widening Widen 2 to 4 lanes from McCarran Boulevard to Sunvilla 
Boulevard

RTC Washoe WASHOE McCarran Boulevard Sunvilla Boulevard 2030

101 1010945 WA20130047 SR 659 McCarran Blvd W 7th St 
to Virginia St Widening

Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE W 7th St Virginia St (SR 430) 2030

102 1012808 CC20150039 Robinson Street Extension Extend Robinson Street east to connect with future N/S 
connector in Lompa Ranch Development.

Carson City CARSON CITY Robinson Street Lompa Ranch 
Connector

2030

103 1013065 DO20160006 Johnson Lane Widening Widen Johnson Lane from 2 lanes to 4 lanes from US 
395 to Vicky Lane

Carson Area MPO DOUGLAS US 395 Vicky Lane 2030

104 1012000 CL20100197 I 15 South (Package 2) from 
Sloan Rd to S I 15 South (Phase 
2) Sloan Rd to Blue Diamond 
Hwy Widening

Widen from 6 to 8 lanes including HOV lanes Nevada DOT CLARK Sloan Rd Blue Diamond Hwy (SR 
160)

2030

105 1014620 WA20160066 SR 659 McCarran Blvd 
Widening

Widen from 4 lanes to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE El Rancho Drive Rock Blvd 2030

106 1014621 WA20160067 SR 659 McCarran Blvd 
Widening

Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Sky Mountain Drive I 80 2030

107 1014603 WA20160065 SR 659 McCarran Blvd 
Widening

Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE 7th Street North Virginia Street 2030

108 1014740 CL20160079 US 95/CC 215 Interchange 
Package 3E

Complete remaining features of interchange Nevada DOT CLARK US 95 CC 215 2030



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

109 1016002 WA20170082 West Sun Valley Arterial New 4 lane road RTC Washoe WASHOE 2040

110 1010942 WA20130051 SR 445 Pyramid Hwy Queen 
Way to US 395 Connector 
Phase 5-FUTURE PROJECT

Widen 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Queen Way US 395 Connector 2040

111 1010956 WA20130054 SR 443 Sun Valley Rd / US 395 
Connector New Interchange-
FUTURE PROJECT

New service Intg RTC Washoe WASHOE Sun Valley Rd US 395 Connector 2040

112 1009862 DO20080028 SR 756 Centerville Rd Widening-
FUTURE PROJECT

Widen to 4 lanes Nevada DOT DOUGLAS 0.01 M E of Dresslerville 
Rd & Drayton

Waterloo Ln 2040

113 1009867 DO20080022 US 395 SR 88 Woodfords Rd to 
Muller Ln Widening-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Build six lane arterial Nevada DOT DOUGLAS Woodfords Rd (SR 88) Muller Ln 2040

114 1010900 WA20130062 US 395 and Dandini 
Blvd/Pyramid Hwy (SR 445)/Sun 
Valley-FUTURE PROJECT

US 395 connector phase 1 Nevada DOT WASHOE US 395 Dandini Blvd 2040

115 1010922 WA20130044 SR 341 Gieger Grade Toll Rd to 
Virginia St-FUTURE PROJECT

Realignment Nevada DOT WASHOE Toll Rd Virginia St (SR 430) 2040

116 1010923 WA20130061 SR 445 Pyramid Hwy/Sun Valley 
US 395 Connector-FUTURE 
PROJECT

New 6 lane freeway Nevada DOT WASHOE US 395 Disc Dr 2040

117 1010940 WA20130052 SR 445 Pryamid Hwy/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector Phase 
3-FUTURE PROJECT

New system ramp to/from the south Nevada DOT WASHOE US 395 Pryamid Hwy (SR 
445)/Sun Valley Blvd

2040

118 1008512 DO20150001 US 50 South Shore Community 
Revitalization Project

US50/SR207 intersection south to Pioneer Trail 
intersection, realign roadway, reduce lanes and add 
transit- bike- pedestrian lane

Tahoe 
Transportation 
District

DOUGLAS 2040

119 1010941 WA20130053 SR 445 Pryamid Hwy/Sun Valley 
Blvd US 395 Connector Phase 4 
New Freeway-FUTURE 
PROJECT

New 6 lane freeway Nevada DOT WASHOE Disc Dr Sparks Blvd 2040

120 1010880 WA20130068 I 80 McCarran to Vista Add One 
Lane in Each Direction-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Add one lane in each direction and operation 
improvements

Nevada DOT WASHOE McCarran Blvd Vista Blvd 2040

121 1009662 EL20160030 SR 227 Lamoille Rd Wilson to 
12th Widening and Intersection 
Improvements-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Widen to 4 lanes, add turn lanes at intersection Nevada DOT ELKO Wilson Ave 12th St 2040

122 1009870 DO20080019 US 395 Plymouth Dr to Jacks 
Valley Rd Widening-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Build four lane freeway, with one lane one way frontage 
roads on each side with overpass and interchange

Nevada DOT DOUGLAS Plymouth Dr Jacks Valley Rd 2040



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

123 1009883 DO20080026 Dressler Rd From Woodsford 
Rd (SR 88) to US 395 South 
Three Miles of New Road-
FUTURE PROJECT

Build three miles of new road (Dressler Ln extension) Nevada DOT DOUGLAS Woodfords Rd (SR 88) US 395 South 2040

124 1012220 CL20130151 Sunset Rd from Decatur Blvd to 
Durango Rd Widening-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Widen to 6 lanes Nevada DOT CLARK Decatur Blvd Durango Dr 2040

125 1009661 EL20150029 SR 227 Lamoille Rd from Palace 
Pkwy to end of pavement 
Widening-FUTURE PROJECT

Widen Nevada DOT ELKO Place Pkwy end of pavement 2040

126 1009882 DO20080024 Bypass to connect US 395 S of 
Genoa Ln to Woodfords Rd (SR 
88) or Waterloo Ln-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Build four lane road (west sidebypass) Nevada DOT DOUGLAS S of Genoa Ln Woodsford Rd (SR 88) 
or Waterloo Ln

2040

127 1011240 CC20150027 I 580/US 395 Intg -Phase 2B-4-
FUTURE PROJECT

Work necessary to complete the South Carson St Intg Nevada DOT CARSON CITY I 580 S Carson St 2040

128 1012241 CL20130149 Tropicana Ave from Polaris Rd 
to I 15 Widening-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Widen to 8 lanes and construct grade sep over Dean 
Martin Dr

Nevada DOT CLARK Polaris Rd I 15 2040

129 1012240 CL20130150 Tropicana Ave from Decatur 
Blvd to Polaris Ave Fourth WB 
Lane-FUTURE PROJECT

Construct fourth WB lane Nevada DOT CLARK Decatur Blvd Polaris Ave 2040

130 1010947 WA20130049 SR 659 McCarran Blv Skyline 
Blvd to I 80 Widening-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Skyline Blvd I 80 2040

131 1009663 EL20180032 Errecart Blvd from Bullion to 
Lamoille Rd Construct New 3 
Lane Facility-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Construct a new 3 lane facility Nevada DOT ELKO Bullion Rd Lamoille Rd (SR 227) 2040

132 1010953 WA20130069 SR 430 N Virginia St Parr Blvd 
to US 395 Connector Widening-
FUTURE PROJECT

Widen 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Parr Blvd US 395 Connector 2040

133 1009868 DO20080021 US 395 Muller Ln to Johnson Ln 
Build Four Lane Freeway-
FUTURE PROJECT

Build four lane freeway, with one lane one way 
frontaged roads on each side with overpass and 
interchange

Nevada DOT DOUGLAS Muller Ln Johnson Ln 2040

134 1008363 NV20130054 Sheep Mountain Pkwy Construct interchanges & 4 lanes City of Las Vegas CLARK CC-215 Western Beltway SR 157 w/o US 95 2040

135 1011362 NY20150023 SR 160 Pahrump Valley Rd 
Widening-FUTURE PROJECT

Widen from 2 to 5 lanes Nevada DOT NYE NY/CL County Line 0.09 M E of Winery 
Rd/Homestead Rd

2040

136 1015962 WA20170053 North Valleys Connector New 4 lane arterial RTC Washoe WASHOE 2040



# PROJECT ID STATE PJ ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LEAD AGENCY COUNTY From To Year

137 1015965 WA20170056 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 2

Construct Connector from US 395 to Pyramid 
Way/Sparks Blvd (6 lanes from US 395 to W Sun Valley 
Arterial; 4 lanes from W Sun Valley Arterial to Pyramid 
Way)

RTC Washoe WASHOE 2040

138 1015968 WA20170059 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 5

US 395 System Ramps Improvements RTC Washoe WASHOE 2040

139 1015969 WA20170060 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 6

Widen SR 445 Pyramid Highway from Lazy 5 Parkway 
to La Posada Drive

RTC Washoe WASHOE Lazy 5 Parkway La Posada Drive 2040

140 1015970 WA20170061 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 7

Extend Disc Drive from US 395 Connector to SR 445 
Pyramid Way, New 4 lane arterial

RTC Washoe WASHOE US 395 Connector SR 445 Pyramid 
Highway

2040

141 1015971 WA20170062 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 8

Construct Sparks Boulevard Interchange RTC Washoe WASHOE 2040

142 1015972 WA20170063 SR 445 Pyramid Highway/Sun 
Valley/US 395 Connector 
Package 9

Operational Improvements from La Posada to Calle de 
la Plata; widen Pyramid Way from Sunset Spring to 
Calle de la Plata

RTC Washoe WASHOE La Posada Drive Calle de la Plata 2040

143 1009869 DO20080023 US 395 from Palamino Ln to 
Pinenut Rd Widening-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Widen to four lanes with center left turn lane Nevada DOT DOUGLAS Palamino Ln Pinenut Rd 2040

144 1009865 DO20080020 US 395 Johnson Ln to Plymouth 
Dr Build Four Lane Freeway-
FUTURE PROJECT

Build four lane freeway, with one lane one way frontage 
roads on each side with overpass and interchange

Nevada DOT DOUGLAS Johnson Ln Plymouth Dr 2040

145 1010950 WA20130056 SR 445 Pyramid Hwy/Sun Valley 
Rd / US 395 Connector Phase 6 
Disc Dr from Pyramid to Vista 
Widening-FUTURE PROJECT

Widen 4 to 6 lanes Nevada DOT WASHOE Pyramid Hwy Vista Blvd 2040

146 247 I-15 South Phase 2B-FUTURE 
PROJECT

Widen from 8 to 10 lanes, restripe C/D, replace concrete 
section between I-215 & Tropicana Ave, & replace 
Tropicana Ave interchange

Nevada DOT CLARK Sloan Rd Tropicana Ave 2040
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